


RURAL HIGH SCHOOL e MOIRULIElf cfi- GIE'~A\UGIHIY 



/ 

CIHill1r • oc 





·, .. .. 
o I • ~ 
', ....... . 

... 
"j·· .. =. 

TOTEM POLE 

PUBLISHED BY THE 
. ' .· ·;. • 

1963 

TOTEM POLE STAFF 

.. ,: : ... . : :" . 
: .?:·.:;.:~:~/~: BONNER SPRINGS 
.· ...... . :·:· ... : 

RURAL HIGH SCHOOL :~··.<<::;-

BONNER SPRINGS, KANSAS ·:::::;)~! 
.... •· ': : . ~ ··: ·~·-~: ... : · ~ :; ... =;·, ..... ·:;: ..! : ; :-:>; · .. '· .:::: · ... : ·, .. :.- .. -- ~:: ~\;:'/:,-> .... -:_ ·; ~ : ·. ; .. ·~: .~;::._.; . 
. .. . ··.: . ·_:·;-_- ;·;·:.:_':_;?:_.:: .-:-·:~~:.·<:.::;:··: . .:=. ~· ::; :._::-;·::_\·:_.:.:.~-~.::: -.. ~\ ~:~ :~_:>: ... : .. : :.?_.:· .~:::? 

: .. :.: .. 
:·. !'· ··. · 



D nnis Bowker 
Editor-in -Chief 

Le li Betancourt 
Copy Editor 

Mr. Michael Bell 
Advisor 

196 

T 

Editor-in -Chief . . . . . 
Copy Editor ....•• 

Business Manager . 
Layout Editor 

ports Editor •. 
Photographer 

Advisor .. 

Robert Branson 
Business Manager 

Dennis Bowker 
Leslie Betancourt 

Bob Branson 
• • • • • • • ]a y Merriam 

• . . • • • • • . • . • . • . . . • . . . • . • . . . . . . Mitch Mellott 
David Mize 

Michael Bell 



Jay Merriam 
Layout Editor 

Mitch Mellott 
Sports Editor 

David Mize 
Photographer 

TOTEM POLE STAFF--Left to Fight: Rosemarie Pavicich, David Mize, Leslie Joe Betancoun, Mr. Bell, 

Dennis Bowker, Bob Branson, Jay Merriam, Mitchell Mellott. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

DEDICATION . . . . 1 

ADMINISTRATION . . . . . . 2 

SENIORS . . . . . 12 

UNDERCLASSMEN · 27 

ORGANIZATIONS . . . . . . . 42 

MUSIC DEPARTMENT . . . . . 66 

ATHLETICS . . . . . . . . 71 

FEATURES . . . . . . . . . . . 88 

ADVERTISING . . . . . . . . . 112 



MRS. LYSLE MIDDAUGH MR. ROBERT VENTURELLA 

DEDICATION 
The graduating class of1963 dedicates the 1962-1963 Totem Pole to 

Mrs. Lysle Middaugh and Mr. Robert Venturella, who for the past several years 
have served as faculty advisors to the annual staff. With no regular journalism 
class these teachers gave their own free time to supervise their staffs in the pro­

duction of many fine yearbooks. 
We hope that the 1963 Totem Pole is as well edited as those which they 

supervised with patience and untold hard work. 

1 





LAWRENCE ROUDYBUSH 

TREASURER 

LAWRENCE PLATT 
Chairman 

HOMER MIESSE 
CLERK 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

3 





FAMILIAR 

FACES 

MISS WHITE 
TREASURER 

MRS. GORSKY 

SECRETARY 



MR. BELL: English; B. 
S. , University of Kansas; 
Cross Country Coach; 
Sponsor, Junior Class, 

Pow Wow, Totem Pole. 

6 

MR. COX: Physical 
Education ; B. S., M.S., 
University of Kansas; 
Varsity Football Coach; 
Track Coach. 

MISS BARNES: Mathe­
matics; B.S., M.S. 
Kansas State Teachers, 
Pittsburg, Kansas; Spon­
sor, Junior Class. 

MR. BURNS: Drafting, 
General Shop, Welding; 
B.S., Industrial Educa­
tion; Kansas State Uni­
versity, Pittsburg, Kansas: 
Assistant Football Coach. 

MR. COCHRAN: Socio­
logy, Psychology, Physi­

cal Education; B.S ., 
Kansas State College, 
Pittsburg, Kansas: Varsity 
Basketball Coach, Assis­
tant Freshman Football 
Coach . 



MR. GORSKY: Guidance 
Counselor, A. B., College 
of Emporia, Emporia, 
Kansas; M.S. Education, 
University of Kansas, 
Lawrence, Kansas. 
Sponsor, Student Council. 

MR. LANDERS: Mathe­
matics, Physics B.S., 
Kansas State College, 
Pittsburg. Sponsor, 
Freshman Class. 

MR. FERGUSON: Music, 
B.S., Central Missouri 
State College, Warrens­
burg, Missouri; M.S., 
University of Kansas, 
Lawrence, Kansas. 

MR. HILBERT: B. S, , 
Kansas State University, 
Manhattan, Kansas. 

rivers' Education, Citi­
enship, World Geography, 

World History. Sponsor, 
ophomores, Safety Club. 

MR. HUNSLEY: Drivers 
Education, Arts and Crafts. 
B.S. , M.S. , Fort Hayes, 
Kansas State College. 
Sponsor, Sophomore Class, 
Safety Club. 

7 



8 

MRS. MIDDAUGH: Com­
merce; B.S., M.S., Uni­
versity of Kansas. Sponsor, 
Senior Class. 

MRS. PROCTOR: Home 
Economics, B.S. , Kansas, 
State University, Sponsor, 

F.H.A. 

MRS. MERCURIO: 
Spanish, French, B.S., 
University of Kansas. 
Sponsor, French Club, 
Spanish Club. 

MRS, MITTS: B.S., 
University of Kansas. 

MR. NELSON: Baker 
University, A.B., Science, 
Education. Sponsor Senior 
Class, Freshman, Science 
Club. 



MRS. RUSSELL: B. S. 
University of Kansas. 
Sponsor: Kayettes, 
Sophomore Class, Pep 
Club. 

MRS. SHEA: B. S. , Kansas 
University, Freshman English 
Sponsor Freshman Class, 
Kayettes. 

MRS. REED: B. E. 
Washburn University, 
Topeka, Kansas. 
Physica l Education, 
Girls Health. Sponsor: 
Pep Club. 

MR. SHONEBERG: B. S. , 
Pittsburg, Kansas; Fresh­
man, Sophomore, Junior 
English. Sponsor: Sopho­
more Class . 

MISS SETTLES: Librarian; 
A . B., Ottawa University . 

9 



MR. SPOHN: Biology, 
B.s., M.S., Kansas State 
Teachers College of 
Emporia. Sponsor, Bible 
Club, Freshman Class. 

MRS. STITH: English, 
Latin, A. B. , State Teachers 
College; Kearney, Nebraska; 
Sponsor: Sophomore Class, 
Latin Club. 

10 

MR. SIGLEY: B.S., Uni­
versity of Kansas; M.A. 
University of Kansas City; 
Junior Varsity Basketball, 
Constitution. Sponsor: 
Senior Class, 

MR. STARK: B. S, Degree, 
North Eastern College, 
Tahlequah, Oklahoma. 
Mathematics, Sponsor, 
Freshman Class. 

MR. STEHNO: Sheet Metal, 
Electronics, Woodworking, 
B.S., M.S., Kansas State 
Teachers College of 
Emporia; Sponsor, Freshman 
Class. 



MR. VEACH: S 
Speech, Drama­
tics, B.S. M.S. 
Kansas State 
Teachers College 
Emporia. Sponsor, 
Thespians, Exchange 
Assemblies Sopho­
more Class, All 
School Play. 

MRS. YOUNG: 
Home Economics. 
B.S. Kansas State 
College of 
Emporia. Sponsor, 
FHA, Pep Club. 

MR. THOMPSON:Ameri­
can History, B.S. Univer­
sity of Kansas, Sponsor, 
Junior Class, Hi-Y. 

MR. VENTURELLA: 
Commerce, B. S.M. S. 
Kansas State Teachers 
College, Pittsburg. 
Sponsor, Student Coun­
cil. 

MR. VITT: B.S. 
Kansas State 
Teachers College, 
Pittsburg, Kansas. 
Auto Mechanics, 
Woodworking, 
General Shop. 

MRS.ZUMBRUM: 
English, Reading, 
B.S. Wichita 
University. M. 
S. Kansas Univ­
ersity. 







14 

BOSANKO 
DAVID M. 

BROWN, 
CHARLES 

ALDRIDGE, 
RICHARD ALLEN 

BRANSON, 
ROBERT H. 

BOWKER, 
DENNIS E. 

BET AN COURT I 
LESLIE JO 

This year is our last in B.S. R. H. s .... 



CHAMBERLAIN, 
ROBERT 

. . . one we hate to say goodbye to . . . 

CLARK, 
JEANNIE 

CONNOR, 
CHARLES A. 

CHANDLEY, 
SUSAN 

CARRIGER, 
GARY LEE 

CROSBY, 
ELVIN G. 

15 



16 

DAVENPORT, 
WILLIE DEAN 

GILBERT, 
EDDIE LEE 

CUNNINGHAM, 
GENE 

DUNIVAN, 
SANDRA Sl,IE 

DEMING, 
DIANNA 

DALE, 
SANDRA KAY 

•.• we leave behind those days of sfudying ... 



HOLLEY, 
PATRICIA 

GOBLE, 
EDDIE 

. . • those moments of fun . . . 

GRIMM, 
GEORGIA 

HOFFINE, 

JAMES R. 

GREENE , 
WILLIAM M. 

HARRIS, 
MARILYN ADELE 



18 

HUNT, 
KYLE EDWARD 

JOLLIFF, 
WANDA 

HOGAN, 
JUDY 

.. ·• and we remember when ... 

ISABELL, 
CHARLES 

HOSKINS, 
RICHARD J. 

JACOB, 
HERBERT 



JONES, 
HENRY 

LEE, 
JOHN 

... we slept too late or ... 

KEMP HER, 
SHELIA 

LITTLEJOHN, 
SYLVIA JEAN 

LIA, 
MARIN ELLA 

LOEHR, 
ROGER 

19 



20 

McCLAIN, 

ROBERT 

McMACKIN, 

ELSIE 

McANERNEY, 

JOHN 

MacDONALD, 

WAYNE 

•.• had a secret that couldn't wait . . . 

McMACKIN, 

MELVIN 

McGEE, 

CLAYTON 



MELLOTT, 
MITCHELL 

MIESSE, 
MARY A N 

MANSFIELD, 
BARBARA ANN 

MEREDITH, 
KARE 

... days of cramming for exams . . . 

MITCHELL, 
MAURICE 

MERRIAM, 

JAY 



NEAL, 
GEORGIA 

MIZE, 
DAVID L. 

••. solving problems during class ... 

NUNN, 
RUSSELL 

PARISA, 
VICTOR 

MOORE, 

DINTY 

PAPA, 
BARBARA 



... experimenting with Nature's laws ... 

PETTY, 
EDRA LA URIT A 

PUNTENNEY, 
PAMELA J. 

PARKER, 
FRANK 

PETTY, 
GEORGE 

PASSLER, 
MARION 

PURTEE, 
DOROTHY SUE 

23 



RICHARDSON I 
BILL 

SAUNDERS, 
JOYCE LEE 

ROBINETT, 
KAY 

SEDGWICK, 
EUGENE M. 

ROBERTS, 
KEITH L. 

SANDBURG, 
RICHARD 



SOUDERS, 
MARVIN 

VOGAN, 
REBECCA 

TRICKETT, 

GEORGE 

TURNER, 
ERNEST 

TINDER, 

GLEN 

... and although we leave the school behind ... 

WALL, 
DONNA JEAN 



26 

WATSON, 
FRED 

YOUNG, 
GERALD E. 

... We will have these moments to remember. 

WILLIAMS, 
SHIRLEY ANN 

WILSON, 
TOM 

WEST, 
BARBARA 





Terry 
Armstrong 

William 
Brwon 

Glenna 
Chance 

28 

Joe 
Baumgartner 

Vickie Dean 
Bush 

Nancy 
Clark 

Robert 
Beach 

Betty Jo 
Caldwell 

William 
Coe 

CLASS OFFICERS 

Jock Merriam 
Carl Peoples • 
Lorraine Swenton 
Linda Lange • • 

Yvonne 
Betancourt 

Tommy Alan 
Camden 

Phillip 
Cohan 

Twyla 
Bolton 

Sandra Lynn 
Carter 

Ada lain 
Coiner 

President 
Vice-President 
•• Treasurer 

Secretary 

Janice 
Bradfield 

Mary 
Chamberlain 

Alice 
Colgan 

Marilyn 
Brown 

Gayla 
Chambers 

( 

Carolyn 
Cox 



Sharon 
cunningham 

Mary Rosanne 
Dougan 

Pamela 
Forbach 

Jackie 
Geist 

Rodney 
Heffley 

Marion 
Dangerfield 

Marijane 
Dunn 

Edna 
Ford 

Michael 
Gibson 

Robert 
Herdman 

I neal 
Davenport 

Karyn 
Enloe 

Robert 
Foster 

Michael 
Grimm 

Paul 
Hicks 

Marvin 
Davis 

Carol 
Finley 

Richard 
Franklin 

Mary 
Hale 

Virginia 
Holley 

Robert 
Davis 

Judy 
Fischer 

William A. 
Fry 

Donna 
Harrell 

Robert 
Holt 

Ray 

Dickensheets 

Donna Sue 
Fishbaugh 

Linda 
Fulks 

Darlene 
Hayes 

Clodis Paul 
Hunt 

Edward R. 
Dickerson 

Jas. Arthur 
Floyd 

Hezekiah 
Gaines 

James W. 
Hayes 

Benjamin 
Hynds 

29 



Sharon 
Ingram 

Linda Sue 

Jennings 

Karen Lynne 
Kern 

Barbara 
Kring 

Karen 
Kerns 

Linda 
Lange 

Leroy Gerald 

I 

McConico, Jr. McDowell 

Bill Sharon 
Millsap Mindedahl 

30 

Frank 

Jones 

Carol 
Kilbourn 

Melinda 
Leake 

Sharon 
McDowell 

Jeannie 
Minturn 

Jerrilyn 

Jones 

Silas S. 
King 

Alice 
Lenahan 

Virginia 
McMackin 

Kathy 
Mitchell 

Linda K. 
Jones 

Rockwell 
Kirkendoll 

Ella 
Luttrell 

John 
Merriam 

Betty 
Moore 

Richard 
Jones 

Lawrence 
Klamm 

Orville 
Martin 

Andrea 
Meyer 

Carol 
Murray 

Ronald M. 
Jones 

John R. 
Knight 

Elbert 
McAlister 

Edward 
Meyers 

Mark 
Odom 



Fred 
Parks 

I 

Karen 
Pruitt 

Karen 
Simms 

Alonzo 
Sweets 

Ray 
Vaughn 

Sandy 
Passler 

Glenn 
Rihard 

Levoide 
Simpson 

Lorraine 
Swenton 

Donna 
Vogan 

Rosemarie 
Pavicich 

Lois 
Satterfield 

Lee Roy 
Slagley 

Linda 
Taylor 

Janet 
Wagner 

Robert 
Payne 

Esther 
Scheidt 

Michael 
Stanley 

James 
Timms 

Richard 
Wasson 

Carl 
Peoples 

Steve 
Schirmer 

Rosemeri 

Stevenson 

Stephen 
Tin bert 

William 
Weir 

Linda 

Pickett 

Mary 
Schmoyer 

David 
Stidham 

Carolyn 
Tucker 

Beverly 
Worley 

Donna 

Pollock 

Stephen 
Shartran 

Albert 

Stuchlik 

Kenneth 
Turner 

Ronald 
Wright 

31 



kip 
Aldridge 

Corinne 
Betanc un 

}uhe 
Bun 

Harry 
Alexander 

Eugene 
Blancarte 

Terry 
Calkins 

Steve 
Alexander 

Daniel 
Bo anko 

Jack 
Car on 

CLASS OFFICERS 

Dani Jo Spillman • 
Jerry Defries • • • 
Kathy Hoffine 
Andrea Puntenney • • 

Kathy 
Allen 

Brenda 
Brese 

eve 
Ca ·anaugh 

Kathleen 
Anderson 

Kathleen 
Briscoe 

.1aurice 
Chandley 

••• President 
• .Vice-President 

• •• Secretary 
•••• Treasurer 

Kenny 
Arnett 

Tommy 
Brogdon 

John 
Charle ton 

Danny 
Belobrajdic 

Greta Gay 
Brown 

Beverly 
Chronister 



James 
Clark 

Arlie Mae 
Cumbie 

Michael 
Drennon 

Frances 
Goodin 

Stephen 
Hill 

Kenneth 
Coffelt 

Robert 
Cunningham 

Dwayne 
Dunbar 

Carolyn 
Graham 

Kathleen 
Hoffine 

Dan P. 
Connell 

David 
Darr 

Linda 
Enloe 

Alvin T. 
Hauetter 

Terry 
Hofstra 

William 
Courtney 

Lenon a 
DaVld 

Cheryl 
Falk 

Charles 
Hayes 

Jeanne 
Hogan 

Johnnie 
Cox 

Jerry Lee 
Defries 

James 
Finley 

Ron me 
Hepner 

Bobby 
Holley 

Gary 
Craig 

Paul 
Deming 

Vickie 
Frisbie 

Donald 
H1ll 

Sharon 
Hubbard 

Benny 
Cubit 

Larry 
Dougan 

Phillip 
Fulks 

Jess 
Hill 

Kathleen 
Hunt 



Larry 
Hylton 

David 
Kincade 

Sharon 
Luttrell 

Sandra 
McDowell 

Sandra 
Mills 

34 

Audrey 
Jackson 

Linda 
Kindred 

Kenny Lee 
May 

Oscar 
MeW ashington 

Robert 
Millsap 

Lewis 
Jacob 

April 
Laverack 

Dee 
McCall 

Edwin 
Mellott 

Marie 
Mize 

Mae Lois 
Jones 

Thomas 
Leonard 

James 
McConico 

Lee 
Mellott 

Darlene 
Moore 

Roger 
Jones 

Allan J. 
Lewis 

Vincent 
McDonald 

Nancy 
Mikesich 

James 
Neal 

Will lie 
Jones 

Brooke 
Lilley 

Keith 
McDowell 

Elsie 
Miller 

George 
Newton 

Kenda 
Kahle 

Margaret 
Littlejohn 

Larry 

McDowell 

Edward 
Mills 

William 
Nickum 



Robert 
Novich 

Sam H. 
Paris a 

Beverly 
Presley 

Charles 
Ruby 

Gary 
Spalding 

Barbara 
Nyman 

Alice 
Parker 

Willard 
Price 

Kent Hall 
Ruby 

Dani Jo 
Spillman 

Linda 
Ore 

Warren 
Passier 

Andrea 
Puntenney 

Wayne 
Sack 

Adney 
Stean 

Carol 
Owens 

Ronnie 
Penner 

Joan 
Purtee 

James 
Scott 

Vivian 
Stewart 

Frank 
Owens 

Patricia 
Penrod 

George 
Ristow 

Stanford 
Seibel 

Thomas 
Tabor 

Jimmy Lee 
Packard 

Gwendolyn 
Petty 

Penny 
Roberts 

Mary Jo 
Seyler 

Robert E. 
Thompson 

Harry 
Papineau 

David 
Pickett 

Leland 
Robinett 

Randy 
Shumaker 



Edward 
Tinberg 

David 
Weatherman 

Steve 
Wright 

Wm.Edward 
Townsel 

Joy 
Webb 

John 
Wyrick 

Linda 
Trobough 

Marceline 
White 

Thomas 
Yount 

John 
Turner 

Laura 
Wilcox 

Linda 
Zaring 

Linda 
Walker 

Linda 
Wilkins 

Peggy Jo 
Zimmerli 

Michael 
Walker 

Marie 
Wilson 

Barb 
Charles 

Diana 
Watkins 

John 
Woolf 



Marcia Kay 
Alexander 

Jewell 
Bender 

John 
Bricker 

Charlene 
Allen 

Mary 
Bergin 

Robert 
Brickey 

Shirly 
Aslin 

Lawrence 
Bichelmeyer 

Robert 
Brill 

Phylis 
Ayres 

Patricia 
Bicknell 

Loyd 
Brouhard 

CLASS OFFICERS 

Nicki Lenahan 
Mike Malone • • 
Karen Green • 
Joanna Wind • • 

Beverly 
Barnett 

Frank 
Blancarte 

J 
"""'•-

... VAILABLE 

Fred 
Brown 

Linda 
Bass 

Joyce 
Bolton 

Karen 
Burcham 

President 
• Vice -President 

• Secretary 
••• Treasure 

Sandra 
Beckham 

Judy 
Bowker 

Gloria 
Burns 

37 



Raymond 
Bush 

Gentry 
Crosby 

Julia Lee 
Espy 

Anthony 
Garner 

Sharon 
Graham 

38 

Michael 
Calkins 

Janet 
Dale 

Robert 
Fishbaugh 

Lester 
Garrison 

Dorothy 
Green 

Tonya Ann 
Callahan 

Lois Faye 
Dangerfield 

Phillip 
Floyd 

Ranola 
Garrison 

Karen 
Greene 

Mary 
Clark 

Richard 
Davis 

Lois 
Ford 

James 
Glenn 

Linda 
Greene 

Kathleen 
Coe 

Carolyn 
Demaranville 

Blanch 
Foster 

Nancy 
Goeking 

Don 
Grinstead 

Bruce 
Coleman 

Jerry 
Dunivan 

George 
Foulk 

Dale 
Gorsky 

Maria 
Guy 

Sherri 
Connor 

Leonard 
Emerson 

Cheryl 
Freeman 

Rebecca 
Graham 

Ronald 
Hamilton 



Jimmie 
Hand 

Larry 
Hollenbeck 

Donna 
Jefferson 

Paul Lee 
Kindred 

Larry 
Maggard 

Wayne 
Heath 

Ronald 
Hollenbeck 

Vernon 
Jolliff 

Hurley 
Kinney 

David 
Malone 

Stanley 
Heffley 

Ernest 
Howard 

Patricia 
Jones 

Gloria 
Knight 

Stephan 
Martin 

Jean Anne 
Herdman 

Billy Don 
Hulet 

Audna 
Jordan 

Timothy 
Knight 

Daniel 
May 

Thomas 
Herring 

Gary 
Hunt 

Terry 
Jordan 

Roberta 
Langford 

Peggy 
McAnerney 

Darryl 
Hestand 

Nancy 
Hurst 

Sandra 
Keele 

Anita 
Lenahan 

John 
McClain 

Michael 
Hogan 

Linda 
lngram 

Robert 
Kelly 

John 
Lowry 

Donna 
McFarlin 

39 



Betty 
McGee 

Sue Ellen 
Morgan 

Elaine 
Packard 

Robert 
Robinson 

Dorothy 
Slagley 

40 

Howard 
McHarg 

Herby 
Morris 

Donald 
Payne 

Brenda 
Schoneman 

Lana 
Sooter 

Robert 
McKinzie 

Kerby 
Morris 

Keith 
Pembelton 

Melinda 
Schoneman 

Martha 
Sower 

Bobbie 
McMackin 

Dale 
Novich 

Melva 
Pinks 

Carol 
Schroeder 

Susan 
Spalding 

Joyce Lynn 
Miller 

Sue 
Odom 

Rita 
Presley 

Kay 
Shartran 

Meri 
Sprung 

Dennis 
Mindedahl 

Susan 
Olson 

Norma 
Purtee 

Dona 
Shaw 

Wanda 
Stean 

Michael 
Mitchell 

Dale 
Packard 

Carolyn 
Ray 

Joyce 
Simpson 

Victoria 
Stinnett 



Fern K. 

Stockwell 

Laurence 
Tinberg 

Mary Ann 
Watkins 

Randy A. 
Wiggins 

Mary Anna 
Wind 

Norman E. 
Stockwell 

Charles 
Tounsel 

Anna 
Welkey 

Ruth Ann 
Wilhite 

Janet L. 
Wolfe 

Joe Duane 
Stolfus 

David J. 
Vitt 

Laura M. 
Wessel 

Charles 
Williams 

Linda E. 
Wolff 

Michael 
Streeter 

Howard 
Vogan 

Linda L. 
Wessel 

Dorothy 
Williams 

Howard 

Wolfrom, Jr. 

Regan 
Studna 

Mary Eileen 
Vogt 

Iva 
Whala 

Larry C. 
Williams 

Linda C. 
Wright 

Gary Alan 
Stull 

Charles 
Walters 

Jesse 
White, Jr. 

Willie 
Williams 

Scott W. 
Wright 

Richard 
Taylor 

Cynthia 
Ward 

Stephen 
Wiard 

Joanna 
Wind 

41 





a 
Tom 

IJ 
£ 
4 
1 

ACTRESSES 

oush, flary Chamber­
.inda Jones recen~ly 
,ers of Thespians by 
nnts from plays and 
tests. . 
ans currently lS ~he 
club in school w1th 

nt of eight g1rls 
boys. 

11EJ1 E!IROLL 

ve enrollment plans 
made this month by 

•<Ients. The pre-en­
wi 11 enable the 

·ton to plan nex~ 
;,culum and schedule. 
~nt can be changed 
amer vacation if the 
15 a logical reason 
t the chan~•· 

.A' ~AI!Il!OW 

hosted tin rty- two 
•dents who presented 
'rom the1r operetta 

Runbow" 1n the 
ange assembly Feb-

cenes traced 
.e Broad~·ay fantas 

•"" of c:.h ... recro..,pe1 
t 11pot of gold" wi 
f a lerrachaun a 

'odll. 

E SIDII!!.R 

courses, Uri v 
and Typing wi 1 

lS summer at Bonner. 
! co·ase wlll be de­
students not inter­

ler :wsiness ~curses 
•• typine for their 
•1 work, £ach c~ursc 
rth 1/2 credit. 

• ::.NT t.-ATE 

1e! :...ome a111 
to the all-scho~l 

•w to be held ?II 

in the new gym, 
1y as possible are 
participate to help 

;how a real success. I 
for adults wi 11 be 
children so,. The 

T he Pow Wow 
Vol. 24 No. 14. Bonner Springs, Kans. March 8, 1963 

Striving 
!(' k to make h 

lr endoll t is Year's p 
Lr • M H 1 OW W 
•vierriam, S . . a e, I. Fischer - ow the best e 
ChamberJa·. MindedahJ, .' K. Pruitt, M .ver, the 1962-lg 

Roll the Raven~ 
OP~ More }~or 
Tourney Victo. 

Fifteen pointe provi 
the Tietorioue cushion of 
Bonner BraTee l ast night 
they gunned down a eonfu 
Kaur Hill equad 75-60 at 
fi,nghall. The Warriors, 
fee ling potent with t wo tc 
nament wins under thelr t 
tonight move on to the fir 
with Marysville (which 1 
night ro lled over lmmaeule 
otate cefending chaapions. ) 

The firs• ~alf of 
Bonner-Maur Hill struggle·• 
every way except the Bra~es 
combination of factor.,not 
least of which wae the P~ve 
skill, left Bonner trailing 
27 at the nalf. 

Thin<>• cnanged very !bo 
ly , however, as the Bra 
~~~red into the aeeond half 

" -~ • to Mau.r hi.! 

# d 
.me 
28 

r~e 

1 Ji 
l e f. 
Wa~ 

or tut 

4 
• 19 

12 

~ice 

ter co-edi'tln, D. Mize. SKta. M.ltcheu R . Lia, A C . 63 staff. 
d . . Pavicich C . Olner, H Is, seated. 

and ors Were S . n lllg: S I C . Jones, S . R . 
I. Hoski'ns. . Schumer and . ngram I . . ox • R D . Can 

10. ,:,L,..,_ _ 

PTSA 

"' S • · Hosk· · ougan v er, I 
· Ingram Ins, and s · · Frisb · · 

~emernber, the r~s~ns~ t0 tt:e • Socl el.,r. 

. Seconds . Schirme Ie, M. 
emester c r First sern 

Lette:s. to the &ti.t~r box l.S this honorary orgau •• __ 
a defl.nl.te indicatl.on of the grade average of 8 in all bus ­
mental and moral, stren :th of 1ness s ubjects and an average 
all Bonner Hi gh :;tudents - or of (. mus t be maintatned ln all 
their lack of it. subjects taken t he junior and 

senior year. They must also 

o-editors "•es-
Were C C . ox 

at. ~... .... 

English -Class rruuu"as Paper 
and Scroll Announced 

be enrolled in one business 
course t he senior year and 
have attained three credits of 
business courses by greduation. 

At the end of the first 
six weeks fir . Bell's first 
hour junior l:.ngllsh class vot- ~ 
ed to wr1te and produce a 
newspaper. ~ow , at the climax 
of the fifth six weeks, tins 
newspaper has become a reality. 

The paper contains sue 
subjec~s as what preparatior 
a boy goes through to get hi 
car ready for a date , he.< bo) 
and gi:·ls should lool on 
date, how music affe~ts you o 
a date, a sports page and 
gossip column. 

!n new 
Scroll 

r. Bell 

members of 
have been 

announced 

'members are Leslie 
Dennis Bowker, 

:er, Ada lain Co1ntr, 
JX, Roxanne Dougan, 
le! Sharon Ingram, 
La, Jock flerriam 

ledahl, Kathy flitch~ 
:eve Schirmer 

eligible ior~Qu111' 
, the student must 
· or senior. He must 

the U!>per third of 

his class scholasticallY:' 
eithe r for the year of his 
selection or for the total 
h1gh school years. Finally, he 
must have done superior work 
in some phase of journalism or 
school publication work, such 
as writing, editing, business 
management or production. 

flembers arc required to 
pay dues for which they receive 
a Quill and Scroll pin. 

Jerry Hoskins, Jay f!ernam 
and Judy !logan are the only 
old members in the organiza­
tion . 

JCL Planning Trips l11e class of 26 was dlvid-

The Jun1 or Class1cal 
1 ed into four groups, each of 

wht ch had a chairman and a 
clerk to keep things going. 
The chairmen and clerks were: 

League dlSCIISSed a poss1ule 
trip to the state convention 
at tlayes, Kansas, later this 
spnng, du1 i~g their February I 
26 meeting . !embers w1shing to 
attend the national conve~ti on 
August 11-15 at Kansas Unlver­
sity were urged to submit 
their names to either ~Irs. 
Stith or Danny Helobradjic for 
select1on 

group one - Tom Camden, chair­
man and Glenna Chance, clerk : 
group two - Edna Ford, cha>r­
man and Jerry flc!Jowell, clerk; 
group three - Sharon fi~Uowell, 
chairman and Uonna Fishbaugh, 
clerk; and group four - P:mny 
Carter, cha1rman and i.Jarlene 

The ~lass maue a tentativ 
production schedule and ka 
"ready to go t:> press" wi thi 
seven days. 

At the completion of th1 
schedule, the paper ~as turne 
over to fir. Be 11 to be run of 
on the off-set press. Onl: 
enough copies for t~e Englisl 
class were run off, but J '• 
sure any ;:>roud owner of the 
paper wifl lend you a copy! 



Relaxing after a rigorous day, Dennis Bowker, Robert Savings, and Steve Shirmer review the day's 
events at K -State Workshop. 

SUMMER CONVENTIONEERS 

Taking time out from their activities, Susan Chandley and Jerry Hoskins relate their experiences at 
Lawrence and Wichita where they represented Bonner as Girl and Boy Staters. 



Three and four year members are --FIRST ROW, Left to Right: L. Satterfield, A. Lenehan, S. Ingram, M. Cham­
berlain, L. Lange, S. Littlejohn, B. Papa, M. Lia, K. Meredith, M. Dunn, S. Chandley, L. Betancourt, D. Deming, 
A. Meyer, C. Finley. SECOND ROW: D. Pollock, R. Dougan, B. Caldwell, M. Brown, C. Cox, B. Mansfield, J. 
Hogan, J. Geiss, G. Neal, M. Miesse, B. Kring, Rosemeri Stevenson, C. Kolbourn, D. Harrell. THIRD ROW: Y. 
Betancourt, S. Passier, L. Swenton, G. Chambers, M. Leake, V. Bush, s. Mindedahl, R. Pavicich, L. Jones, J. 
Jones, K. Pruitt, A. Coiner, J. Bradfield, K. Robinett. FOURTH ROW: P. Puntenney, D. Purtee, C. Murray, K. 
Kern, J. Fischer, B. Worley, K. Enloe, M. Dangerfield, T. Bolton, M. Harris, E. Pettey, L. Taylor, S. Carter, K. 
Mitchell. 

Kayettes, an organization for girls in Kansas, is affiliated with the State. Each year as the girls reach for a 
higher goal, their tasks become more numerous. Among this year's activities, the girls painted the football 
bleachers, decorated the school Christmas tree, collected clothes for the needy, took toys and refreshments to an 
orphanage to help celebrate the children's Christmas, held a Cerebral Palsy Drive, gave the school's Thanksgiving, 
Christmas and Easter programs and sponsored a Twirp dance. 

Fulfilling their purpose to serve their school, community and country, it is no surprise that this club is one of 
the busiest clubs in the school. 

45 



Underclassmen members are, first row: G. Knight, D. Kuhn, J. Wolfe, P. Bicknell, A. Parker, D. Watkins, 
B. Nyman, S. Spalding, L. Kindred, K. Hunt, N. Hurst, N. Purtee, T. Callahan, M. Pinks, B. Presley, L. 
Bass, J. Miller, R. Langford. SECOND ROW: K. Anderson, P. Penrod, C. Ward, B. Chronister, K. Kahle, 
G. Brown, M. Seyler, C. Tinberg, L. Orr, L. Littlejohn, D. Jefferson, A. Jackson, M. White, K. Allen, V. 
Stewart, • Wright, N. Lenahan. THIRD ROW: M. Mize, L. Wilcox, D. Spillman, C. Faulk, J. Hogan, J. 
Bundy, s. Slagley, D. Foster, L. Dangerfield, J. Simpson, L. Jones, A. Jordan, J. Herdman, M. 
Schoneman, B. Schoneman, P. Roberts, J. Wind, M. Wind. FOURTH ROW: N. Mikesich, F. Goodin, S. 
Hubbard, L. Enloe, B. Lilley, P. Jones, L. Ingram, K. Hoffine, J. Purtee, S. Mills, K. Allen, J. Botlon, L. 
Davis, V. Frisbie, J. Bowker, G. Petty, C. Betancourt, A. Puntenney. 

46 



Capable leaders of the Kayettes are -- LEFT TO RIGHT: Sylvia Littlejohn, Student Representative; Mary Jo Seyler, 
Treasurer; Susan Chandley, President; Mary Ann Miesse, Vice -President; and Judy Hogan, Secretary. 

KAYETTES 

Committee chairmen making up the Kayette Board are --FIRST ROW: s. Littlejohn, J. Hogan, S. Chandley, M. 
Miesse, R. Stevenson, K. Hunt, P. Puntenney, Mrs. Shea, Sponsor. SECOND ROW: Mrs. Russell, Sponsor; R. 
Dougan, M. Seyler, G. Neal, B. Lilley, M. Chamberlain, S. Ingram, C. Cox and S. Carter. 



Mrs. Reed 

Upperclassmen girls are, first row: C. Finley, S. Littlejohn, K. Simms, T. Bolton, M. 
Lia, K. Meredith, P. Puntenney, S. Chandley, M. Miesse, D. Deming, M. Chamberlain. 
SECOND ROW: S. Carter, L. Lange, s. McDowell, J, Wagner, M. Hale, K. Kern, C. 
Murray, B. Caldwell, G. Neal, J, Hogan, B. Papa. THIRD ROW: A. Coiner, A. 
Lenahan, Y. Betancourt, J, Jones, S. Ingram, L. Jones, K. Pruitt, K. Mitchell, M. 
Brown, D. Pollock. L. Betancourt, G. Chambers. FOURTH ROW: C. Cox, R. Dougan, 
S. Passier, S. Mindedahl, R. Pavicich, B. Worley, L. Jennings, G. Chance, A. Meyer, 
Mrs. Reed, sponsor . FIFTH ROW: J, Bradfield, C. Kilbourn, L. Satterfield, M. Leake, 
R. Stevenson, B. Kring, and K. Kerns. 

Sporting their new black and 
white uniforms, the Pep Club 

4S supported Bonner's teams. 



Underclassmen who supported the teams were: First Row: S. Spalding, K. Allen, V. Frisbie, G. 
Brown, B. Chronister, A.Puntenney, L. Enloe, A. Parker, M. Mize, D. Kuhn, L. Allen, L. 
Wilcox, V. Stewart, and F. Guy. Second Row: K. Kahle, C. Tinberg. B. Nyman, L. Trobough, 
K. Hoffine, J. Hogan, J. Bolton, M. White, L. Littlehohn, L. Davis, S. Hubbard, D. Spillman, 
and M. Seyler. Third Row: B. Lilley, C. Betancourt, C. Falk, K. Hunt, A. Jackson, L. Shan­
ran, C. Ward, N. Lenahan, L. Sooter, P. Jones, G. Knight, L. Ingram, and Linda Kindred. 
Fourth Row: F. Goodin, N. Mikesich, D. Shaw, A. Jordan, E. Miller, J. Herdaman, J. Simp­
son, L. Allen, J. Wolfe, P. Bicknell, G. Burns, M. Alexander, and N. Hurst. Fifth Row: Mrs. 
Reed, R. Presley, L. Bass, D. Watkins, S. Mills, J. Purtee, M. Watkins, J. Bowker, L. Wright, 
C. Ray, and V. Stinnet. 

President Leslie 
Betancourt 

The pep club cheers the team on to 
second place at the Class A Regionals. 

Coach Cochran demonstrates his own 
method of inspiring pep. 



50 

Heading this year's Pep Club are: secretary, Lois Satterfield; treasurer, Marilyn Brown; president, Leslie 
Betancourt; .vice-president, Kathy Mitchell; and point director, Sandy Passler. 

At the Pep Club Christmas 
dance, Roxanne Dougan was 
crowned queen of 1963. Her 
escort was Ronnie Wright. 





Bonner's proud athletes are, left to right, first row: F. Watson, J. 
Merriam, E. Crosby, G. Cunningham, R. Loehr, W. McDonald, B. 
Aldridge, B. Branson, C. MeGee. SECOND ROW: R. Wright, S. 
Shirmer, s. Cavanaugh, P. Cohan, c. Peoples, T. Armstrong, R. 
Jones, E. Dickerson, S. Aldridge. THIRD ROW: Coach Cox, 
sponsor; B. Weir, B. Hays, A. Stuchlik, B. Hands, F. Jones, G. 
Spalding, L. ~impson, F. Snow. FOURTH ROW: V. McDonald, 
L. Klamm, L. McConico, D. Belobrajdic, T. Yount, E. Mills, H. 
Gaines, T. Calkins. 

52 

Gene Cox 
Sponsor 



Hi-Y Members are, sitting left to right: G. 
Cunningham, J. Hoffive, B. Richardson, F. Watson, 
R. Loehr, C. Brown, B. Branson, K. Roberts, D. 
Bowker. Standing: Mr. Thompson, Sponsor; R. 
Wright, B. Davis, T. Armstrong, S, Hill, T. Yount, 
E. Mills, B. Millsap, D. Wasson. 

HI-Y 

The six Hi-Y Officers are Fred Watson, Secretary­
Treasurer; Dennis Bowker, President; Carl Peoples, 
Vice-President; Roger Loehr, Council Representa­
tive; Keith Roberts, Council Representative; Dick 
Wasson, Chaplain. 

53 



Bonner's first Key Club members are, left to right: 
B. Hynds, M. Mellott, S. Cavanaugh, D. Belobra­
jdic, R. Sandburg, S. Shirmer, J. Merriam, M. 
Odom, D. Mize, E. McAlister, E. Gilbert, A. 
Stuchlik. Back Row; J. McClean, G. Cunningham, 
Mr. Cox, Sponsor; J. Hoskins, J. Merriam. 

KEY CLUB 

54 

Hard working officers are Mitch Mellott, Vice­
President; Jay Merriam, President; Rick Sandburg, 
Treasurer; Steve Schirmer, Secretary. One of 
their activities included taking charge of all 
Sophomore basketball games. 



Officers are, top row, Kenda Kahle, President; 
Allen Lewis, Vice-President; Bottom Row: Alice 
Parker, Secretary; Marie Mize, Treasurer. 

Safety Club members are, first row, L. Betancourt, 
K. Kahle, D. Kincaid, B. Branson, K. Pruitt, K. 
Mitchell, D. Bowker, M. Mize. Second Row: B. 
Millsap, S. Carter, B. Millsap, A. Coiner, A. Lewis, 
J. Bradfield, L. Fulks, G. Knight. Third Row: J. 
Laughery, J. Carson, T. Camden, K. McDowell, J. 
Scott. 

SAFETY CLUB 

55 



Growing into a larg'"'r club each year, Bible Club members are, first row, left to right, Mr. Spohn, Sponsor; Linda 
Walker, S. Luttrell, M. Wilson, J. Lee, L. Wilkins, G. Grimm, J, Clark. Second Row: G. McMackin, L. Zaring, 
K. Meredith, N. Goeking, R. Wilhite, J. Bender, B. Presley, Carol Owens, R. Presley. Third Row: T. Camden, J. 
Wagner, M. Hale, D. Fishbaugh, S. Cunningham, E. Luttrell, Joyce Webb, J. Dale, P. Zimmerli. 

BIBLE CLUB 

Officers of this year's Bible Club were, left to 
right, Marie Wilson, Linda Wilkins, Sandra Dale, 
Sharon Luttrell, Robert Novich, John Lee. 



F.H.A. MEMBERS --FIRST ROW: K. Millsap, M. Vogt, D. Fishbaugh, M. Sower, P. McAnerney, A. Meyer, 
S. McDowell, S. McDowell, K. Meredith, N. Purtee. SECOND ROW: P. Holley, J. Dale, L. Trobough, R. 
Stevenson, C. Freeman, K. DeMaranville, M. Wind, F. Stockwell, G. Grimm, J. Wagner. THIRD ROW: L. 
Ore, B. Mansfield, E. Miller, S. Dunivan, S. Cunningham, M. Hale, s. Dale, J. Minturn, J. Wind, V. Holley. 
FOURTH ROW: R. Pavicich, L. Enloe, R. Wilhite,,S. Kempher, K. Enloe, J. Fishcher, M. Schomoyer, M. 
Wilson, C. Murray, C. Schroeder. 

F. H. A. was successfully led by leaders -- FIRST ROW: Andrea 
Meyer, Treasurer; Rosemari Stevenson, Secretary; Sandy Dunivan, 
President; Pat Holley, Vice -President; Virginia Holley, Song -Leader. 
SECOND ROW: Linda Trobough, Reporter; Karyn Enlo;>e, District 
First Vice -President; Sharon Cunningham, Historian; Rosemarie 
Pavicich, Parliamentarian. 

FHA 

57 



Members of Bonner's two year old club, the Junior Classical League, are --FIRST ROW, Left to Right: M. Hogan, 
S. Littlejohn, D. Hestand, S. Wiard, R. Hamilton, M. Malone, R. Wiggins, A. Meyer, M. Schoneman, B. 
Schoneman, L. Wolfe, D. Watkins, R. Langford, J. Wolfe. SECOND ROW: L. Paxton, L. Betancourt, S. 
Chandley, E. Blancarte, D. Vitt, J. Cox, E. Ruby, J. Herdman, J. Wind, C. Ward, N. Lenahan, M. Wind, M. 
Seyler, S. Olson. THIRD ROW: B. Brill, R. Dougan, R. Troutman, R. Stevenson, P. Puntenney, G. Neal, L. 
Swenton, N. Mikesich, C. Betancourt, M. Drennon, P. Zimmerli, E. Tinberg, D. Spillman, J. 'Bowker. FOURTH 
ROW: M. Miesse, D. Bosanko, K. K~rns, S. Siebel, K. Roberts, K. Ruby, S. Cavanaugh, A. Stuchlik, K. May, 
S. Shirmer, K. Shartran, Mrs. Stith, Sponsor. FIFTH ROW: M. Mitchell, S. Martin, J. Laughory, M. Mitchell, 

J. Hoskins, D. Connell, S. Shartran, D. Belobradjic, L. Jacobs, B. Lilley. 

JUNIOR 

CLASSICAL 

LEAGUE 

The busy officers are -- SEATED, Left to Right: 
Nicki Lenahan, Treasurer; Mary Jo Seyler, Historian; 
STANDING: Roxanne Dougan, Secretary; Dan Belo­
brajdic, President; Corinne Betancourt, Vice -President. 

58 



... ___ .,: 
Sitting, Left to Right, the Spanish Club members are -- FIRST ROW: B. Davis, R. Bush, J. White, M. Schmoyer, L. 
Mellott, B. Millsap, P. Puntenney, R. Shumaker, K. Arnett, L. Dougan, S. Kempher. SECOND ROW: D. Grin­
stead, E. McAlister, T. Armstrong, R. Dickensheets, J. Timms, A. Lewis, B. Branson, D. Wasson, J. Merriam, T. 
Hofstra, S. Shaman, L. Slagley, E. Gilbert, S. Williams, Mrs. Mecurio, Sponsor. THIRD ROW: M. Grimm, R. 
Penner, M. Stanley, E. Mellott, R. Hepner, H. MeHarg, M. Watkins, L. Sooter, L. Pickett, D. Shaw, A. Colgan, 

P. Holley. 

SPANISH CLUB 

Officers of this year's Spanish club are --SITTING, 
Left to Right: Steve Shaman, President; Shirley 
Williams, Secretary. STANDING: Dick Wasson, 
Sergeant-at-Arms; Terry Armstrong, Treasurer; 
Elbert McAlister, Songleader; Bobby Branson, Vice­
President. 
The Quetzalcoatl chapter of the Sociedad Honoraria 
Hispanica was chartered January 18, 1963. The 
charter members are -- Linda Pickett, Linda Wil-
kins, Elbert McAlister and Jay Merriam. 59 



French Club's thirty members, Sitting, Left to Right are --FIRST ROW: C. Falk, M. Odom, R. Heffley, J. Hos­
kins, B. Nyman, B. Weir, J. Purtee, V. Frisb.ie, K. Kerns. SECOND ROW: L. Kindred, G. Brown, B. Aldridge, 
L. Enloe, P. Hines, J. Timms, B. Price, K. Hoffine, N. Clark, B. Presley, Mrs. Mecurio, Sponsor. THIRD ROW: 
L. Ingram, S. Mindedahl, R. Pavicich, K. Hunt, S. Carter, L. Satterfield, S. Ingram, M. Brown, A. Puntenney, 
C. Schroeder, J. Hogan. 

FRENCH CLUB 

French Club was led by officers -- SITTING, Left to 
Right: Sandy Carter, Secretary; Lois Satterfield, 
Vice-President. STANDING: Linda Enloe, Treas­
urer; Jerry Hoskins , President; Marilyn Brown, 
Representative. 
Chapter No. 258 of the Societe Honoraire de Fran­
cais was chartered January 10, 1963. The charter 
members are -- Marilyn Brown, Richard Hoskins, 
Kathlene Hoffine and Andrea Pun tenney. 



This year's Thespians, seated, left to right: H. 
Jacob, A. Coiner, S. Carter, D. Bowker. Standing: 
K. Pruitt, S. Ingram, J, Hoskins, S. Mindedahl, B. 
Mansfield, Mr. Veach, Sponsor. 

THESPIANS 

OFFICERS: H. Jacob, President; A. Coiner, 
Secretary; S. Carter, Treasurer; D. Bowker, 
Vice -President. 

61 



Taking time out for a picture, the governing body is --FIRST ROW: M. Seyler, B. Lilley. SECOND ROW: G. 
Neal, S. Chandley, C. Ward, N. Lenahan. THIRD ROW: B. Branson, D. Grinstead, D. Belobrajdic, R. Bush. 
FOURTH ROW: B. Millsap, E. Gilbert, D. Watkins, C. Cox. FIFTH ROW: D. Mize , M. Mellott, S. Ingram, 
J. Merriam, B. Price. STANDING: Mr. Venturella, Sponsor. 

STUDENT COUNCIL 

STUCO'S leaders are -- SITTING, Left to Right: G. 
Neal, Secretary; S. Chandley, Treasurer. ST ANDING: 
B. Millsap, Vice -President; E. Gilbert, President . 

One of the many activities of this year's student council 
was the declaring of two "Dress Up" days . The club 
hopes that the two days will become a traditional act at 
B. S. R. H. S. 



• 

This year's Quill and Scroll members: Richard Hoskins, Sharon Ingram, Pow-Wow editors; Judy Hogan, Sharon 
Mindedahl, Jock Merriam, Marinella Lia, Pow-Wow Staff. SECOND ROW: Carolyn Cox, Steve Schirmer, Pow­
Wow editors; Adalain Coiner, Mary Hale, Sandy Carter, Roxanne Dougan, Kathy Mitchell, Pow-Wow Staff. 
THIRD ROW: Leslie Betancourt, Dennis Bowker, Jay Merriam, Totem Pole Staff. 

63 



64 

The two members of this year's National Business Honor Society are Georgia Neal and 
Susan Chandley. This is the Society's second year at Bonner High. 

NATIONAL BUSINESS 

HONOR SOCIETY 



The twelve members of the 1963 National Honor Society .are, first row: Jerry Hoskins, Kyle Hunt, Gene 
Cunningham, Jay Merriam, Dennis Bowker. SECOND ROW: Susan Chandley, Leslie Jo Betancourt, Mary Ann 
Miesse, Eddie Gilbert, Georgia Neal, Sandra Dunivan, and Sylvia Littlejohn. 

NATIONAL 

HONOR 

SOCIETY 

Valedictorian: Salutatorian: 

Mary Ann Miesse Sylvia Louise Littlejohn 

65 



66 

Band members by instruments: 

CLARINETS -- S. Shartran, K. Meredith, J. Defries, L. Wilkins, M. Leake, K. 
Pruitt, B. Worley, L. Enloe, K. Allen, K. Shartran, A. Jackson, A. Puntenney, 
P. Roberts, K. Kerns, G. Burns. 

BASS CLARINETS --E. Gilbert, J. Wind. 

FLUTE -- W. Jolliff, M. Dunn, R. Stevenson, L. Kindred, H. McHarg, L. Bass. 
BASSOON -- M. Miesse, K. Kern. 

FRENCH HORN -- P. Puntenney, R. Aldridge, J. Cox. 

ALTO SAXOPHONES -- V. Bush, L. Betancourt, J. White, J. Wolfe. 
TENOR SAXOPHONES -- J. Herdman, C. Ward, T. Armstrong. 
BARITONE SAXOPHONE -- L. Satterfield. 

TRUMPETS --E. McAlister, K. Roberts, B. Branson, C. Brown, C. Ray, M. 
Souders, G. Trickett, D. Wasson, R. Dickensheets, M. Stanley, M. Drennon, 
R. Wiggins. 

BARITONE -- S. Schimer. 

TROMBONE -- J. Merriam, G. Tinder, B. Davis, B. Weir, B. Hynds, S. Martin. 

BAND 1962-63 



ALTO CLARINETS _-- A. Meyer , M. Wind. 
OBOE -- L. Wilkins. 

DRUMS -- J. Young, S. Kempher, M. Brown, S. Hill, S. Seibel. 
TUBAS -- B. Holley, R. Herdman, E. Melliott, R. Bush. 
BELLS -- K. Mitchell . 
CYMBALS -- J. Bender. 
MAJORETTES -- D. Purtee , J. Purtee, G. Brown, B. Nyman, D. Watkins. 
FLAG CARRIERS -- S. Mindedahl, R. Pavicich, R. Dougan. 
STRING BASS -- R. Penner. 

Drum Majorette 
Karen Pruitt 

Practicing during their daily 
half-hour session, band mem ­
bers must also practice after 
school hours in order to com ­
pete for a "1" rating at district . 

67 



Members of Bonner's Mixed Chorus are --FRONT ROW: W. McDonald, J. Stolfus, L. Simpson, R. Jones, R. Lewis, 
E. Crosby, 0. Murtin, D. Wasson, R. Kirkendoll, R. Beach, J. Neal, K. Shaman, M. Wilson, J. Hogan, M. 
Schmoyer. BACK ROW: J. Espy, W. Davenport, L. Walker, A. Jordan, C. Kilbourn, E. Gilbert, D. Hayes, C. 
Brown, E. McAlister, D. Jefferson, H. McHarg, L. Dangerfield, B. McGee, I. Davenport. 

The following 60 girls made B.S.R.H.S. 's largest Glee Club ever. They are-- Fffi.ST ROW: R. Presley, S. 
McDowell, C. Cox, K. Meredith, A. Parker, B. Papa, S. McDowell, J. Bender, I. Davenport, S. Luttrell, L. 
Jennings, J. Dale, M. Bergin, P. Lambert. SECOND ROW: D. Deming, L. Greene, C. Kilbourn, D. Watkins, 
J. Bradfield, K. Kahle, D. Shaw, B. Brese, A. Laverack, W. Davenport, M. Dunn, C. Ward, S. Graham, L. 
Walker, G. Chambers. THIRD ROW: L. Zaring, D. Spillman, J. Geist, D. Harrel, V. Bush, N. Goeking, M. 
Wind, S. Olson, L. Betancourt, J. Wind, J. Wolfe, P. Roberts, S. Mills, C. Graham. FOURTH ROW: M. Harris, 
R. Wilhite, L. Satterfield, M. Dangerfield, T. Bolton, L. Jones, M. Leake, L. Wilkins, K. Kern, K. Allen, J. 
Bowker, B. Worley, L. Mellott, L. Wilcox. 



Comprising the Girls Quartet are Carolyn Cox, Carol Kilbourn, Lois Satterfield and Vicki Bush. 

Flag Carriers are Rosemarie Pavicich and Sharon Mindedahl. TOP ROW: Roxanne Dougan. 
Majorettes: Barbara Nyman, Greta Brown, Joan Purtee, Dorothy Purtee, Julie Bundy and Diane Wat­
kins. 



Bonner's dance band, known as the Rhythm Masters, performed for several schools this year. It's members are: 
first row: H. McHarg, E. Gilbert, V. Bush, J. Cox, J. Herdman, L. Satterfield. SECOND ROW: K. Kern, B. 
Davis, J. Merriam, R. Dickensheets, M. Stanley, S. Shirmer, E. McAlister. STANDING: S. Siebel, and R. 

Penner. 

Members of the pep band are, first row: B. Weir, S. Martin, B. Davis, J. Merriam, S. Hill, J. Cox, S. 
Schirmer, E. Gilbert, E. McAlister. SECOND ROW: B. Holley, S. Kempher, S. Siebel, J. Young, L. 
Wilkins, A. Jackson, D. Wasson, R. Dickensheets, S. Shartran, and B. Holley. 





72 

VARSITY 

Wayne MacDonald 
Senior- -Halfback 
5' 8" 145 lbs. 

Gene Cunningham 
Senior--Tackle 
6' 1" 180 lbs. 

Roger Loehr 
Senior--Tackle 
6'1" 185lbs. 

Elvin Crosby 
Senior- -Guard 
5' 10" 165 lbs. 

FOOTBALL 



Clayton McGee 
Senior--End 
6' 150 lbs. 

Dennis Bowker 
Senior- -Center 
5' 10" 150 lbs. 

Ronnie Wright 
Junior- -Quarterback 
5'11" 156lbs. 

Ed Dickerson 
Junior- -Halfback 
5' 9" 175 lbs. 

73 



74 

Jock Merriam 
Junior--Guard 
5' 9" 150 lbs. 

Carl Peoples 
Junior- -Halfback 
5' 8 1/2" 138 lbs. 

Frank Jones 
Junior- -Halfback 
5' 8" 147 lbs. 

Levoide Simpson 
Junior--End 
5' 10" 155 lbs. 



Phillip Cohan 
Junior -- Tackle 
6' -- 180 lbs. 

Bill Weir 
Junior -- Tackle 
5' 11" -- 185 lbs. 

75 



The Varsity Football Team, SITTING, Left to Right , is: L. McConico, V. McDonald, J. Defries , B. Hayes, W. 
McDonald , E. Crosby, C. McGee, F. Jones, E. Dickerson, T. Yount, C. Peoples. SECOND ROW: Coach Cox , H. 
Papineau, D. Belobradjic, S. Hill, R. Jones , T. Calkins , H. Gaines, B. Price , L. Simpson, R. Lewis , S. Cavanaugh. 
THIRD ROW: Coach Duane Stark, G. Cunningham , B. Weir, R. Loehr, P. Cohan, R. Wright , K. Colfelt, W. Jones , 
T . Jordan, J. McConico, Coach Dick Burns. FOURTH ROW: D. Kirby , Manager; R. Jones , L. Jacob, W. Sack, E. 

Mills , D. Bowker , J. Merriam , P. Deming, L. Klamm, P. Hines , A. Stuchlik. 

76 

Gene Cox 
Head Coach 

Duane Stark 
Assistant Coach 

Dick Burns 
Line Coach 



This year's freshman football team: Mr. Cochran, coach; B. Coleman, S. Wiard, R. Hamilton, R. Bush, Mr. 

Sigley, head coach. SECOND ROW: D. Grinstead, M. Hogan, M. Calkins, D. Davis, B. Brill, M. Malone. 
THIRD ROW: M. Streeter, D. Gorsky, J. McClain, G. Stull, D. Mindedahl, R. Stockwell. 

FROSH FOOTBALL 

Even though the freshman team was small and had few victories, the freshman boys 
practiced long and hard hours. 77 



78 

VARSITY 

BASKETBALL 

Wayne McDonald 
Senior--5 '8" 
Guard 

Clayton McGee 
Senior --5 '10" 
Forward 

Bob Branson 
Senior--o' 
Forward 

Charles Brown 
Senior --5 '8" 

Guard 



LeRoy McConico 
Junior--S '10" 
Guard 

James McConico 
Sophomore--S '11" 
Guard 

Levoid Simpson 
Junior--S '11" 
Forward 

Jim Floyd 
Junior--S '11" 

Center 



Ronnie Wright 
Junior--5 '10" 
Guard 

Silas King 
Junior--5 '10" 

Guard 

Ray Vaughn 
Junior--6' 

Forward 

Mr. Kenneth Cochran 
Head Coach 



Varsity basketball members who won second place in the class A regional are, kneeli'lg: Ronnie Wright, Cla;ton 
McGee , LeRoy McConico, Silas King, Charles Brown, Wayne McDonald. Standing: Coach Y.enneth Coc :ran, 
Levoide Simpson, Robert Branson, James .1cConico, Ray Vaughn, Phil Floyd, and Jun .loyd, A sistant Coach Wil­
liam Sigley. 

VARSITY SCHEDULE 
DATE BONNER OPPONENTS 
Dec. 7 St. Joseph 58 61 
Jan. 14 Ottawa 50 65 
Jan. 8 Paola 61 38 
Jan. 11 Argentine 45 54 

Jan. 18 Olathe 40 52 
Jan. 22 Osawatomie 63 47 
Jan. 25 Rosedale 59 62 
Jan. 29 T mer 45 58 
Feb, 1 Ottawa 44 61 
-eo. 5 Osawatomie 61 4;j 

Feo. 18 Argentine 45 60 
Feo. 15 Olathe .56 32 
Feo. 19 Paola 61 40 
Fe • 22 aosedale 43 46 
Feb. 26 MarHill 30 50 
Mar. 1 T mer 56 59 
EKL To nament at T mer 
Dec. 11 ?osedale 45 34 
Dec, 14 T rner 47 51 
Dec. 15 Argentine 5G 40 



Members of the Sophomore and Junior Varsity squads this year were, standing left to right: V. MacDonald, 
0. Aldridge, S. Wright, L. Klamm, R. Jones, T. Jordan, T. Townsel, T. Hofstra, E. Mills, L. Jacob, K. 
May, M. Drennon. Kneeling: Mr. Sigley, Coach; T. Yount, R. Vaughn, J. McConico, R. Wright, L. 
McConico, P. Floyd, R. Sandburg, statistician; A. Stuchlik, student manager. 

This year brought another new development to Bonner's athletic curriculum- -the addition of a Sopho­
more team to those teams which already existed: the Varsity, Junior Varsity, imd Freshman teams. The team 
is composed solely of sophomores and its purpose is to enable more boys to be able to play basketball in our high 
school, and to allow these sophomores to gain the experience and poise needed to play good varsity ball later on 
in high school. 

82 



Freshman basketball athletes for 1963 are, front row: D. Vitt, Manager; R. Hamilton D. Grinstead, R. Wiggins, 
M. Malone, S. Heffley, H. Kenny. Second row: D. Hestand, J, Bricker, D. Mindedahl, J, McClain, M. Mit­

chell, D. Gorsky, N. Stockwell, M. Streeter, R. Bush, and J. White, Coach: Mr. Nelson. 

FRESHMAN SCHEDULE 

DATE OPPONENT RESULT 

Dec. 4 St. Joseph Won 

Dec. 7 Turner Lost 

Dec, 11 Osawatomie Won 

Dec. 18 Lawrence West Lost 

Dec, 21 Lawrence Central Lost 

Jan. 4 Ottawa Lost 

Jan. 9 Paola Won 

Jan. 11 Argentine Lost 

Jan. 15 Osawatomie Won 

Jan. 18 Olathe Lost 

Jan. 21 Paola Won 

Jan. 25 Rosedale Lost 

Jan. 29 Turner Lost 

Feb. 4 St. Joseph Lost 

Feb. 12 Lawrence West Lost 

Feb. 19 Olathe Won 

TOURNAMENT 
Feb. 7 Turner Won 

Feb. 14 Argentine Lost 

Feb. 16 Ottawa Won 

83 



The 1962 Bonner Cross-Country team is: M. Gibson, R. Aldridge, R. Foster, L. Slagley, T. Tabor, S. Shar..ran, 
and R. Wasson. 

Coach 
Mike Bell 

CROSS-

COUNTRY 



Richard Aldridge was the 
only senior on the team. 
He is a four-year letter­
man. 

Steve Shartran 

Captain Robert Foster, fastest man 
on the team, and three-year let­
terman. 

Mike 
Gibson 

Tom Tabor 

Richard 

LeRoy 
Slagley 



Dennis Bowker, 
Senior 

GOLF TEAM 

Bob Branson, 
Senior 

1963 

Fred Watson, 
Senior 



GOLF SCHEDULE 
April 1 Ottawa Lake Quivera 

April4 Immaculata Leavenworth C. C. 

April 8 Turner Lake Quivera 

April 15 Argentine 

April 18 

April 22 

April 29 

The EKL Tourney was held at Lake Quivera in May 

Gary Spalding 
Sophomore 

Dan Connell 
Sophomore 
(No picture 
available) 

DeSoto 

Lake Quivera 

Rosedale 

Olathe 

Steve Schirmer 
Junior 

Olathe 

Lake Quivera 

Lake Quivera 

87 





Leisure time activities .........•. 

I 
·£ I j 

I l,. _ 

89 



Assisting Miss Settles in the many library duties, are -- J. Young, R. Sandburg, J. Minturn, A. 
Lenahan, K. Hunt, M. Schmoyer, J. Purtee, D. Vitt. SITTING, are: Miss Settles and L. Littlejohn. 

Those who assist in carrying out the office duties are -- J. Hogan, D. Deming, B. Richardson, P. 
Holley, S. Carter, M. Leake, S. Chandley, J. Carson, G. Neal, M. Miesse and H. Kenney. 



A memorable moment as Chad pins Liz. Liz was played by 
Sandy Carter; Chad, by Dennis Bowker. 

After having spent several weeks rehearsing for the 
play, T AKE CARE OF MY LITTLE GIRL, the cast 
gathers for dress rehearsal. Mr. Veach , faculty 
director , sits at the far left. 

ALL-SCHOOL PLAY: 

TAKE CARE 

OFMY 

LITTLE GIRL 
Cast 

Liz - the pledge . . 
Merry - sorority president . 
Dallas - campus beauty . 

. Sandy Carter 
Sharon Ingram 
.. Vicki Bush 

Casey - outspoken nonconformist. Ada lain Coiner 
Becky . Mary Chamberlain 
Ad . . . . . . . . Brooke Lilley 
Marge . • Sharon Mindedahl 
Mother Apple . . Karen Greene 

Mrs. Bellows . Kathleen Hoffine 

Joe . Herb Jacob 

Chad. Dennis Bowker 

Sam. Bob Branson 

Justine • Karen Pruitt 

Polly. . Judy Bowker 
Marilyn Kathy Mitchell 

June . Lois Satterfield 
Thelma . Kenda Kahle 
Alice • Pat Jones 
Grace Vivian Stewart 
Marie . Linda Jones 

Even the teacher has to put on his working 
clothes if he expects completed scenery . 

91 



BSH 's varsity cheerleaders are Sandy Carter, Gayla Chambers, Mary Chamberlain, Barbara Papa, Carol Finley, 
and Adalain Coiner. 

The B- team cheerleaders for this year are Francene Guy, Mary Jo Seyler, Linda Kindred, Brooke Lilley, Kenda 
Kahle, and Sue Spalding. 



t 
I 

93 





Georgia Neal 
B-Club 

Sue Spalding 
Freshman 

Corinne Betancourt 
Sophomore 

Vicki Bush 
Junior 

Marinella Lia 
Pep Club 

HOMECOMING ATTENDANTS 



Gayla Chambers 
Junior Candidate 

CHRISTMAS QUEEN 
Roxanne Dougan 

Lana Sooter Connie Tinberg 
Freshman Attendant Sophomore Attendant 

Carol Murray 
Junior Candidate 



AFTER HOURS 

During leisurely hours 
the students also en­
joy doing nothing 
more than chatting 
with friends. 

Taking time out from the weekly 
load of homework, students enjoy 
week-end dates to movies, dances, 
plays, and dinners. 



The Juniors make ready to take 
the place of the dignified 
Seniors in the annual ritual 
during the assembly on the 
last day of school. 

98 

Taking the title of Campus King 
in the Totem Pole Spring poll, 
Gene Cunningham is also B­
Club president, Senior Class 
vice-president, and a Key club 
member. 

Active in Pep Club, Kayettes, Journalism, 
and her class, 
Judy Hogan, Senior, was voted "fa­
vorite upperclassman" in the poll. 

ON CAMPUS 



FAVORITE UNDERCLASSMAN! 
Sue Spalding 

As a special Totem Pole featur , the annual 
staff polled the student body on the following cata­
gories last January: Favorite Senior Girl and Boy, 
Most Popular Underclassman, and the "Sharpest" 
Couple . This is the first official announcement 

of the winners. 

"SHARPEST" COUPLE 
Barbara Pa Pa and Ed Gilbert 

During the 5-minute 
break between classes 
students have little 
time to stop and visit . 



The cooks are Mrs. Cohan, Mrs. Chamberlain, and Mrs. Balentine. 

COOKS 

AND 

CUSTODIANS 

Our hard -working janitors are Mr. Olmstead, Mr. Carico, Mr. Simpson, and Mr. Greenfield. 



ACTIVITIES 



102 

TRACK 

& 

FIELD 



Preparing to let fly with his javelin, 
Carl "Tarzan" Peoples braces him­

self. 

TRACK -1963 
This year's track season, although undistinguished, 

produced three new school records, one of which (broad 
jump) was broken three times. Skip Aldridge, a Sopho­
more, set a new record of 4 minutes, 50 seconds in the 
mile run; Frank Jones set two new marks: 20.2 seconds 
in the low hurdles, and 23 feet, 7 1/4 inches in the 
broad jump. 

Other lettermen who helped push the team to a 
fourth in the E. K. L. and fifth at the Atchinson Relays 
were: Butch Aldridge, Gene Cunningham, Wayne 
MacDonald, Clayton McGee, Jock Merriam, Carl 
Peoples, Steve Cavanaugh, Jerry DeFries, Ronald 
Jones, Bill Price, Dennis Paxton, Harry Papineau, 
Wayne Sack, LeVoide Simpson, and Ray Vaughn. 

Frank posts his record for the second time. He broke 
it once more before the season ended. 

Straining for every extra inch he can get, Ronnie 
follows through his javelin throw. 

LeVoide practices a few starts before the 
race begins. 



LONGEST JUMP 

IN STATE MEET 

HISTORY 
At the Kansas state track meet this 

spring, Frank Jones wrote a new mark for 
broad jump in the books. It was the 
longest known jump by a high school stu­
dent in Kansas haitory, and the longest 
official jump in Kansas state meet 

history. 
Coach Cox feels that Frank's 

efforts helped spur two other boys-­
Wayne MacDonald and LeVoide Simp­
son-- to make consistent jumps of over 
twenty feet. 

Frank' s winning jump--23' 7 1/4". 
The towel marks 24 feet. 

Harry stretches out over a hurdle during 
his pre- race warm - up. 

Dick Wasson, pole vaulter , attempts 
to clear the bar during one of the 
season's meets. 

104 

"Hey, Ron , look alive; the coach 
is looking this way!" 



STALAG 

As Bonner's first big stage production, an all-boy cast presented Stalag 17, 
April 24, and 25. Uniforms used during World War II were obtained from Fort 
Leavenworth, and 'Nazi' uniforms were shipped in from New York. To assist 
the 19-boy cast, the stage crew consisted of fifteen girls who were in charge of 
the production. It was dramatics instructor Dale Veach's last play at Bonner 

Springs Rural High School. 

The stage crew for Stalag 1'7 consisted of the 
following students: Roger Loehr, Brooke Lilly, 
Cheryl Falk, Tommy Hautteur, Kathy Hoffine, 
Mary Jo Seyler, Nancy Mikesich, Sandy Carter. 
Sitting: Andrea Puntenney, Kenda Kahle, Linda 
Jones, Kathy Mitchell, and Mary Chamberlain. 

17 



Dennis Bowker . 
Jock Merriam . 
Richard Hoskins. 
Bob Branson • 
David Darr 
Keith Roberts 
Carl Peoples • 
Harry Papineau . 
Danny Belobrajdic 
Maurice Chandley 

THE CAST OF THE SPRING PLAY, STALAG 17; CONSISTED OF 

Hoffman Steve Schimer 

Sefton Bill Frey • 

. Price Glen Rihard. 

Dunbar Victor Parisa 

. Duke Allen Lewis. 

McCarthy Phil Cohan • 

. Harry Bill Price. 

Stash Dick Wasson 

Reed Steve Cavanaugh 
Herb Charles Ruby . 

• . Witherspoon 
. S. S. Captain 

• . . Guard 
. S. S. Guard 
Geneva Man 

. Horney 
Red-Dog 

• McKay 
Shultz 

. Marko 



JR.-SR. PROM 

In the courtyard of an ancient Roman mansion, the Junior-Senior Prom was one of the most gala affairs of 
recent years. The theme , Three Coins in A Fountain, was emphasized by a center fountain which contained live 
goldfish, and several coins . The refreshment table sported a smaller fountain which spurted punch as a refreshment. 
Nut cups shaped as chariots , gold and white programs , and flowered twined candles made memorable souvenirs. 

The program, obtained through the Kansas City Conservatory of Music, provided the Master of Ceremonies, 
two vocalists, an accordianist , and several comediam. As always, though, the students provided the best enter­
tainment as they danced to the music of the David Vanzant Band. 



.... 
"' .. . ) 

ROME 

WASN'T 

BUILT 

IN 

A 

DAY! 



BACCALAUREATE 
May 19 marked the date for Baccalaureate Service. Reverend Leslie Thomas, 

Baptist Minister, gave the sermon. He emphasized the need to keep our faith in 
keeping step with today's world. Reverend Don Dunn, of the Edwardsville Christian 
Church, gave the class response after a short program by the Girls' Glee Club. 

Baccalaureate, one of the two major 
events to close the senior year, was a 
time of reverence. 



110 

GRADUATION-1963 
The sixty-third Annual Commencement 

Program graduated seventy-three eager Seniors, 
May 24. 

Student speakers were Dennis Bowker, Jerry 
Hoskins, Salutatorian, Sylvia Littlejohn; and 
Valedictorian, Mary Ann Miesse. 

Before the presentation of diplomas, Class 

President, Bob Branson presented a table-top 
podium and amplifying system as the class gift to 
the school. He also gave our foreign exchange 
student, Marinella Lia, a watch as the class' token 
of esteem, and informed the audience of the class' 
$125 donation to the Osawatomie Teen-Age Fund. 



Ill 





CONGRATULATIONS TO THE GRADUATING CLASS 

OF 1963 

ED ROBERTS CHEVROLET 

Compliments of 

COIFFURES OF 

FASHION 

Phone Gl l-1126 

Congratulations 

SENIORS 

From The 

BONNER SPRINGS 

LUMBER COMPANY 

Phone HA-2-2022 

113 



Compliments of 

FINK 1 S FRUIT SUPPLY 
COMPANY 

Remember 
Good fruits Are Always 

FINK 1 S 

BLAIR MOTOR SERVICE 

Whee 1 A 1 i gnment 

and 

General Repair 

Work 

Phone HA 2-1046 

JACKSON "66 11 SERVICE 
STATION 

Edwardsville Kansas 

114 

Congratulations to 

The Class of 1963 

LONE STAR CEMENT CORPORATION 

PORTLAND CEMENT MANUFACTURERS 

HA 2-1050 

Compliments of 

REYNOLDS BODY SHOP 

Phone G I 1- 1280 

Edwardsville, Kansas 

INTER-STATE FEDERAL 
SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION 

132 Oak Street 
Bonner Springs, Kansas 

Phone HA 2-3088 
Insured Savings - Home Loans 



BONNER SPRINGS WALLPAPER AND PAINT 

Seidl itz and Sherwin-Williams Paints 

Wallcrest, Birge, Imperial, Walltey and Fabrique 
Wa 11 papers 

HA 2-3073 Bonner Springs 119 Oak 

FEDERATED 

STORE 

123 Oak Street 

Compliments of 

Mr. & Mrs. Al Hautter 

THE DARI-DINE 

~ 

MODERN CRAFTSMAN 

BREWERS FOOD FEST 

All National Brands 
Complete Line of Frozen Foods 

Fresh Meats & Vegetables 

Newest & Most Modern Stores 
In Kansas 

605 East Front Street 

115 



116 

Com p 1 i men t s to the 

Class of 1963 

BEN FRANKLIN 

STORES 

Don Coffman 
Manager 

BONNER SPRINGS, KANSAS 

Congratulations to 

the Senior Class of 

1963 

WATSON BROTHERS 

DRUG COMPANY, INC. 
Friendly Service Drug Store 

All Prescriptions 
Accurately Filled 

HA 2-1040 G I 1-1105 
Bonner Springs 



H.C. DAVIS SON'S 

MANUFACTURING 

COMPANY 

BOX 185 

BONNER SPRINGS 
KANSAS 

Qua 1 i ty Machinery 
MANUFACTURERS 

SINCE 1894 

WESTERN 

AUTO 

HARDWARE 

202 OAK 

Gl 1-3688 

FRANK LOEHR 
' Owner 

CONGRATULATIONS 
CLASS OF 

I 63 I 

FROM 

OWL HARDWARE 

COMPANY 

PHONE HA 2-4028 
226 Oak 

CONGRATULATIONS TO 

CLASS OF 1963 

FROM 

THE 

BONNER SPRINGS 

CHIEFTAIN 

128 OAK 

HA 2-4048 

117 



118 

Compliments of 

TINDERS MARKET 

Phone HA 2-4070 

322 North Nettleton 

BONNER BOOSTERS 

IRIS FOOD MARKET 
SCOTT GOBLE'S GARAGE 

VALLEY FEED & SUPPLY 

TRUCKERS CAFE 
Under New Management 

Deep Fried Chicken Dinners 

Corn Fritters, Hot Rolls 

and Honey 

135th and State 

We Extend Our Congratulations 

To The 1963 Graduates 

MR. AND MRS. ERNIE FREY 



SENIOR INDEX 

A 

ALDRIDGE, RICHARD A, --Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Boys' 
Glee Club 1, 2; Pep Band 1, 2, 3; Cross Country 1, 
2, 3, 4; Golf 1; Basketball 1; B-Club 1, 2, 3, 4; 
French Club 2, 3, 4, President 4; Science Club 1, 
2, 3; Bible Club 1; TV -Teentown 3. 

B 

BETANCOURT, LESLIE JO- -Band 2, 3, 4, Band EKL 
Festival 2, 3, 4, Band District Contest 2, 3, 4, Band 
Secretary 4; Glee Club 4; All-School Play 3; Pro­
bationary Member of National Business Honor So­
ciety 3; Pep Club 1, 2, 3, 4, Secretary 3, President 
4; Kayettes 1, 2, 3, 4, Treasurer 2, .Kayette Con­
ference 2, Kayette Board 2, 3; Latin Club 1, 2, 3; 
Junior Classical League 4; Student Council 1; Latin 
Tournament 2, 1; TV -Teentown 2, 3; Totem Pole 
Copy Editor 4; Christmas Queen Candidate 1, 
Christmas Queen 3. 

BOSANKO, DAVID M. 

BOWKER, DENNIS- - Honor Banquet 1, 2, 3, 4; Activities 
Banquet 1; NEDT Award 2, 3; Basketball 1; Football 
1, 4; Track 1; Golf 2, 3, 4, State 2, Regionals 3; 
Thespians 3, 4, Vice - President 4; Exchange Play 3, 
All -School Play 2, 3, 4; EKL Speech Festival 3; 
Totem Pole Editor 4; K-State Workshop 3; Spanish 
Club 1, 2; Hi -Y 2, 3, 4, President 3, 4; Hi-Y Basket­
ball 2, 3, Model Legislature 2, 3, 4, Pre -Legislature 
2, 3; B-Club 2, 3, 4; Boys' Pep Club 2; Class Presi­
dent 1, 2 , Treasurer 3; Student Council 1, 2; TV­
Teentown 3. 

BRANSON, ROBERT - -Band 1, 2, 3, 4, Vice - President 
4; Boys ' Glee Club 1, 2; Basketball 1, 3, 4; Golf 1, 
2, 3, 4; AU -School Play 3, 4; Totem Pole Business 
Manager 4; B-Club 2, 3, 4; Safety Club 2, 3; Span ­
ish Club 3, 4, Vice - President 3, 4; Hi -Y 2, 3, 4, 

Model Legislature 2, 3; Hi -Y Basketball 2, 3, 4; 
Class President 4. 

BROWN, CHARLES--Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Boys' Glee Club 
1, 2; Mixed Chorus 1, 2, 4; Football 1; Basketball 
1, 2, 3, 4; Track 1, 2, 4; Hi-Y 4; Bible Club 2, 3; 
Safety Club 3; Class Vice -President 1. 

c 

CLARK, JEANNIE--Bible Club 1, 2, 3, 4; FHA 1. 

CARRIGER, GARY LEE 

CHAMBERLAIN, ROBERT - -Activities Banquet 1; Track 

1,2; Boys' Glee Club 1,2,3;.SafetyClub 3,4; TV ­

Teentown 3. 

CHANDLEY, SUSAN- - Honor Banquet 1, 2, 3, 4; Rotary 

Award Commerce 3; Kayettes 1, 2, 3, 4, President 4, 
Kayette Board 2, 3; Student Council 3, 4 , Secretary 
3, Treasurer 4; Pep Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Latin Club 1, 2, 

3; Junior Classical League 4; Kayette Conference 3, 
Kayette Camp 4; Class Secretary 1, 2; Girls' State 

; TV -Teentown 3; Probationary Member of Nation­
al Honor Society 3; Homecoming Attendant 1, 2. 

CONNOR, CHARLES A. 

CROSBY, ELVIN G, - - Mixed Chorus 1; Boys ' Glee Club 
2; Football 4; Track 2; B-Club 3; Bible Club 2. 

CUNNINGHAM, GENE 

D 

DALE, SANDRA KAY - -Mixed Chorus 1, 2; FHA 1, 3, 4; 
Bible Club 1, 2, 3, 4. 

DAVENPORT, WILLIE DEAN- - Music Festival 3; 
Mixed Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4; Girls' Glee Club 4; Girls ' 
Ensemble 4; FHA 1; TV -Teentown 3, Winner of 
All - Area Schools Dance Contest 3. 

119 



SENIOR INDEX 

DEMING, DIA NA--All-School Play 2; FHA 1, 2, 
Reporter 2; Kayettes 2, 3, 4, Kayette Board 4; 
Pep Club 2, 3, 4; Latin Club 2, 3; Bible Club 1; 
Glee Club 4; Christmas Queen Candidate 3. 

DUNIVAN, SA DRA SUE--NEDT Award 2; FHA 1, 
2, 3, 4, Parliamentarian 2, President 3, 4; Bible 
Club 1, 2, 3 , 4; French Club 1, 2, 3; Student Coun ­
cil 2; FHA District Meeting 2, 3, 4, State Meeting 
3, FHA Camp 3, 4. 

G 

GILBERT, EDDIE LEE-- Honor Banquet 3, 4; Rotary 
Mathematics Award 3 ; Band 2, 3, 4, Treasurer 3, 
4; Pep Band 2, 3, 4; Dance Band 4; Mixed Chorus 
2, 3, 4; District Music Festival 2, 3, 4; EKL Vocal 
Festival 2, 3, 4; EKL Band Festival 2, 3, 4; Student 
Council 3, 4, President 4; Spanish Club 3, 4, Pre­
sident 3; Latin Club 2; TV -Teentown 3. 

GOBLE, EDDIE- -Honor Banquet 3, 4; Football 1, 2; 
Track 1; All -School Play 2, 3, 4; Bible Club 2, 3; 
Safety Club 1, 2; Hi -Y 2; Boys' Glee Club 1, 2, 3; 
Thespians 3, 4; Student Council 2. 

GREENE, WILLIAM M. 

GRIMM, GEORGIA- -Glee Club 1, 3; FHA 4; Bible 
Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Club 3; Kayettes 1, 2. 

H 

HARRIS, MARILYN ADELE-- Mixed Chorus 1, 2; Glee 
Club 4; Exchange Assembly 2; Bible Club 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Pep Club 3; Kayettes 2, 3; TV -Teentown 2. 

HOFF! E, JAMES R. --Athletic Honor Banquet 1, 2, 
3; Football 1, 3; Basketball 1, 2; Track 1, 2; Hi-Y 

120 

3, 4; Pre-Legislature 3; Hi-Y Olympics 3; Boys' 

Glee Club 2; B-Club 2, 3, 4. 

HOGAN, JUDY --Honor Banquet 3, 4; Girls' Glee Club 
2, 3; District Music Contest 2, 3; Girls' Ensemble 3; 
Journalism Conference 3; Quill and Scroll 3, 4; Bi­
ble Club 1; Pep Club 1, 2, 3, 4; FHA 1, 2, Historian 
2, Convention 1, 2, Conference 1, 2; Kayettes 3, 4, 
Board 3, 4, Secretary 4, Conference 4; Homecom­
ing Queen Attendant 3; TV-Teentown 2, 3. 

HOLLEY, PATRICIA 

HOSKINS, RICHARD J. --Boys' Glee Club 1, 2, 3; 
Track 2, 3; All-School Play 2, 3, 4; Thespians 
2, 3, 4; Journalism Conference 2; Quill and Scroll 
3, 4; State and District Speech Festival 1, 2, 3; 
Latin Club 2, Junior Classical League 3, 4; Boys' 
Pep Club 2; French Club 3, 4, President 4; Class 
President 3; TV -Teentown 3; Pow Wow Staff 2, 
3, 4, Sports Editor 4; Honor Banquet 1, 2, 3, 4; K 
U Speech and Debate Camp 2; Boys' State 3; 

HUNT, KYLE EDWARD-- MeGehee High School 1; 
Honor Banquet 2; Rotary Social Science Award 3, 
Alternate for Boys' State 3; Class Treasurer 4. 

ISABELL, CHARLES 

JOLLIFF, WANDA--Mixed Chorus 4; Band 1, 2, 3, 4; 
District Music Contest 2; Spanish Club 1; Keyettes 
1; Bible Club 1, 2, 3; Girls' Glee Club 2, 3; FHA 
1. 

1 ACOB, HERBERT- -Thespians 3, 4; All-School Play 
2, 3, 4; Exchange Play 3; Honor Thespian 3. 

i 

I 



SENIOR INDEX 

JONES, HENRY-- Honor Banquet 3; Bible Club 3 ; 
French Club 1; Pow Wow Staff 4. 

K 

KEMPHER, SHELIA--Band 1, 2, 3, 4, Band Festival 
1, 2, 3, 4; Kayettes 1; FHA 1, 2, 3, 4, Parliamentar­
ian 3; Safety Club 2; Bible Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Spanish 

Club 2, 4. 

L 

LEE, JOHN--Track 1,2,4; Bible Club 1,2, 3,4, Vice­

President 3, President 4. 

LIA, MARIN ELLA - -Foreign Exchange Student 4; Pow 
Wow Staff 4; Kayettes 4; Pep Club 4; Homecom­

ing Candidate 4. 

LITTLEJOHN, SYLVIA JEAN--Honor Banquet 1, 2, 3; 
Achievement Award 2, 3; Rotary Award for English 
3; State Speech Contest 2; Latin Club 2, 3; Junior 
Classical League 4, Latin Tournament 2; Pep Club 
3, 4; Kayettes 2, 3, 4, Board 4, Representative 4; 

Probationary Member of National Business Honor 

Society 3. 

LOEHR, ROGER--Boys' Glee Club 2; Football 1, 2, 3, 
4; Track 1; Pow Wmv Production Staff 4; All­
School Play 3; Activity Banquet 1; Hi-Y 2, 3, 4, Hi­
Y Council Representative 2, 3, 4; Hi-Y Legislature 2, 

4; Safety Club 2, 3, 4; Junior Classical League 4; 

M 

MC ANERNEY, JOHN--Boys' Glee Club 1; Spanish 

Club 2. 

MCCLAIN, ROBERT--Basketball 1; Boys' Pep Club 2; 

Science Club 2; Bible Club 1. 

MCDONALD, WAYNE--Boys' Glee Club 2; Mixed 

Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball 1, 2, 3 , 4; Football 1, 
2, 3, 4; Track 2; B-Club 2, 3, 4, Vice-President 4. 

MC GEE, CLAYTON --Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Football 

1, 2, 3, 4. 

MC MACKIN, ELSIE 

MCMACKIN, MELVIN 

MANSFIELD, BARBARA ANN-- All-School Play 1, 2; 
Speech Contests 3; Exchange Play 3; Pep Club 2, 
3, Cheerleader 3; FHA 1, 2, 4; Kayettes 1, 2, 4; 
Safety Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Bible Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Student 
Council 1; TV- Teentown 2, 3. 

MELLOTT, MITCHELL--Activity Banquet 1; Boys' 
Glee Club 1; Cross-Country 1; Basketball 1; Track 
1; Totem Pole Staff 4; Science Club 2, 3; Boys' 
Pep Club 2; Student Council 4; Key Club 4, Vice­

President 4. 

MEREDITH, KAREN 

MERRIAM, JAY--Honor Banquet 3; Boys' Glee Club 
1, 2, 3; Mixed Chorus 1, 2; All-School Play 1, 2, 4; 
Pow Wow 2, 3; Totem Pole Layout Editor 4; Jour­
nalism Conference 3; Latin Club 1, 2; Spanish Club 
3, 4; Junior Classical League 4; Student Council 
Representative 2; Key Club 4, President 4. 

121 



SENIOR INDEX 

MIESSE, MARY ANN--Honor Banquet 1, 2, 3; Band 
Festival 1, 2, 3, 4; State Music Festival 3; Glee 
Club 1, 3; Band Secretary 3; Band President 4; 
Speech Festival 2; Pep Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Kayettes 1, 
2, 3, 4, Board 2, 3, 4, Treasurer 3, Vice-President 
4; Latin Club 1, 2, 3, Junior Classical League 4; 
Student Council 1, 2; Class Secretary 3; TV -Teen­
town 3. 

MITCHELL, MAURICE--Latin Club 2; Spanish Club 
3. 

MIZE, DAVID--Totem Pole Staff 4; Pow Wow Staff 4; 
French Club 1, 2, President 2, Treasurer 4; Science 
Club 3, 4; Student Council 1, 4. 

MOORE, DINTY 

N. 

NEAL, GEORGIA--Honor Banquet 1, 2, 3; Probation­
ary Member of National Business Honor Society 3; 
Pep Club 1, 2, 3, 4, Treasurer 3; Kayettes 1, 2, 3, 
4, Board 2, 3, 4, Kayette Camp 3, Conference 3; 
Latin Club 1, 2, 3; Junior Classical League 4, Latin 
Tournament 1, 2; Student Council 3, 4, Secretary 
4. 

NUNN, RUSSELL 

p 

PAPA, BARBARA--Girls' Glee Club 2, 3, 4; Girls' 
Ensemble 3; District Music Contest 2, 3, 4; Music 
Festival 2, 3, 4; Pep Club 1, 2, 3, 4, Cheerleader 
2, 3, 4, Head Cheerleader 2, 4; Spanish Club 2; 
FHA 1, 2, Convention 1, 2; Christmas Queen 
Candidate 3; TV-Teentown 3; Homecoming Queen 
4. 

122 

PARISA, VICTOR--Argentine High School 1, 2. 

PARKER, FRANK 

PASSLER, MARION--Boys' Glee Club 1; Science 
Club 4. 

PETTY, EDRA LAURITA--Kayettes 4. 

PETTY, GEORGE 

PUNTENNEY, PAMELA J, --Honor Banquet 3;"Band 
Festival 1, 2, 3, 4; District Music Contest 1, 2, 3, 
4; State Music Contest 3; Lion's Band Camp 1; K 
U Band Camp 3; Dance Band 1; Pep Band 1; Wood­
wind Quintet 1; Kayettes 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Club 1, 2, 
3, 4; Latin Club 2, 3, 4; Spanish 1, 2; Science Club 
2. 

PURTEE, DOROTHY SUE--Activities Banquet 1; 
All-School Play 1; Pep Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Safety 
Club 2; FHA 1; Glee Club 2; Bible Club 1; Ma­
jorette 1, 2, 3, 4. 

R 

RICHARDSON, BILL--Athletics Banquet 1; Football 
1; Basketball1, 2; Track 1; Hi··Y 3, 4, Hi-Y 
Basketball 3, Olympics 3, 4, Hi-Y Conference 
Meeting 3, 4; safety Club 3, 4; Boys' Glee Club 
2, 3; TV -Teentown 2, 3. 

ROBERTS, KEITH L. --Honor Banquet 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Band 1, 2, 3, 4, District Festival 1, 2, 3, 4; Ath­
letics Banquet 2; Pow Wow Production Staff 3; 
Hi-Y 2, 3, 4, Representative 4, Pre-Legislature 
2, Model Legislature 3, 4; Boys' Glee Club 1, 
2; Latin Club 2; Junior Classical League 3. 

I 



II 

SENIOR INDEX 

ROBINETT, KAY--Kayettes 4. 

s 

SANDBURG, RICHARD--Boys' Glee Club 2; Bas­
ketball 1; Latin Club 2; Boys Pep Club 2. 

SAUNDERS, JOYCE--Bible Club 2, 3; French Club 

2, 3. 

SEDGWICK, EUGENE M. --Football 1. 

SOUDERS, MARVIN --Band 1, 2, 3, 4, Band Festival 
1, 2, 3, 4; Music Contest 1, 2, 3, 4; Boys' Glee 
Club 2; Bible Club 2, 3, 4; Safety Club 2, 3, 4. 

T 

TINDER, GLEN--Band 1, 2, 3, 4, Band District Con­
tests 1, 2, 3, 4, Music Festival 1, 2, 3, 4. 

TRICKETT, GEORGE--Band 1, 2, 3, 4, Band Festival 
1, 2, 3, 4; Music Contests 1, 2, 3, 4; Bible Club 1, 

2. 

TURNER, ERNEST 

v 

VOGAN, REBECCA--Kayettes 1; Latin Club 2. 

w 

WALL, DONNA--Bible Club 1, 2, 3. 

WATSON, FRED--Boys' Glee Club 1; Basketball 1; 
Golf 1, 2, 3, 4; Journalism 1, 2, 3, Conference 2; 
Safety Club 2, 3; Hi-Y 2, 3, 4, Secretary-Trea­
surer 4; Latin Club 2; B-Club 3, 4; Class Treasur­

er 1, 2. 

WEST, BARBARA 

WILLIAMS, SHIRLEY ANN--Honor Banquet 1; Ro­

tary Foreign Language Award 3; Spanish Club 1, 
2, 3, 4, Secretary 2; French Club 4; Bible Club 
1, 2, 4; Kayettes 1; FHA 1; Pep Club 1, 2. 

WILSON, TOM 

y 

YOUNG, GERALD E. --Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Band 1, 
2, 3, 4; Football1, 3; Track 1; Latin Club 2; Boys' 
Pep Club 2; Band Festival 1, 2, 3, 4, Music Con­

test 1, 2, 3, 4. 

123 



GENERAL INDEX 

ADMINISTRATION 2 
ADVERTISEMENT 101 

A 

Aldridge, Richard 14, 52, 60, 66 , 85 
Aldridge, Skip 32,52 
Alexander, Harry 3'2 
Alexander, Marcia Kay 37 
Alexander, Steve 32 
Allen, Charlene 37 
Allen, Kathy 32, 49, 66, 68 
Anderson, Kathleen 32, 46 
Armstrong, Terry 28, 52, 53, 59, 66 
Arnett, Kenny 32 
Aslin, Shirly Ann 37 
ATHLETICS 71 
Ayres, Phyllis 37 

B 

Bamgartner, Joe 28 
Barnett, Beverly 37 
Barnes, Miss Betty 6 
Bass, Linda Ann 37, 66 
Beach, Bob 28, 68 
Beckham, Sandra Sue 37 
Bell, Mr. Mike 6 
Belobrajdic, Danny 32, 52, 54, 58, 62 
Bender, J. Anne 37,56,67,68 
Bergin, Mary J. 37, 68 
Betancourt, Corinne 32, 46, 49, 58, 95 
Betancourt, Leslie Jo 14, 45, 48, 50, 58, 63, 65, 66, 68 
Betancourt, Yvonne 28, 45,48 
Bicknell, Patricia 37, 46 
Bickelmeyer, Lawrence 37 
Blancarte, Eugene 32,58 
Blancarte, Frank 37 
Bolton, Joyce 37, 46, 49 
Bolton, Twyla 28, 45, 48, 68 
Bosanko, Dan 32, 58 
Bosanko, David 32, 58 
Bowker, Dennis 14, 44, 51, 53, 55, 61, 63, 65, 73, 76, 

86,91 
Bowker, Judy 37, 46, 49 , 58, 68 
Bradfield, Janice 28, 45, 48, 55,68 
Branson, Bob 13,14,52,53,55,59,62,63,66,78,86, 

91 
Breeden, Gregory 
Brese, Brenda 32,68 
Bricker, John 37 
Brickey, Bob 37 
Brill, Bob 37, 58 
Briscoe, Kathleen 32 
Brogdon, Tommy 32 
Brouhard, Allen 37 
Brown, Charles 14, 53, 66, 78 
Brown, Fred 37 
Brown, Greta 32, 46, 49, 60, 67, 69 
Brown, Marilyn 28, 45, 48, 50, 60, 67 
Brown, William 28 
Bundy, Julie 32, 46, 69 
Bums, Gloria 37,66 

Burns, Mr. Richard 6, 76 
Bush, Ray 38, 59, 62, 67 
Bush, Vicki Dean 28, 45, 66, 68, 69, 91, 95 

c 
Caldwell, Betty 28, 45 , 48 
Calkins, Michael 38 
Calkins, Terry 32, 52 
Callahan, Tony a Ann 38, 46 
Camden, Tommy 28, 55,56 
Carriger, Gary 15 
Carson, Jack 32, 55, 90 
Carter, Sandy 20, 43, 45, 48 , 55, 60, 61, 63, 90 , 91 , 92 
Cavanaugh, Steve 32, 52, 54, 58, 76 
Chamberlain, Mary 28, 43, 45, 48,91 
Chamberlain, Robert 15 
Chambers, Gayla 28, 45, 48, 68,92 
Chandley, Maurice 32 
Chandley, Susan 15,44,45,47,48,62,64,65,90 
Chance, Glenna 28 
Charleston, John 32 
Chronister, Beverly 32, 46 , 49 
Charles, Barb 36 
Clark, Charlotte Jean 15,56 
Clark, James 33 
Clark, Nancy 28, 60 
Cochran, Mr. Ken 6, 80 
Coe, Kathleen 38 
Coe, William 28 
Coffelt, Kenneth 33, 76 
Cohan, Phillip 28, 52, 75 
Coiner, Adalain 28, 43, 45, 48, 55, 61, 63, 91,92 
Coleman, Bruce 38 
Colgan, Alice 59 
Connell, Dan 33, 87 
Connor, Charles William 15 
Connor, Sherri 38 
Courtney, William 33 
Cox, Carolyn 28, 43, 45, 48, 62, 63, 68,69 
Cox, John 33, 58, 66 
Cox, Mr. Gene 6, 52, 54, 76 
Craig, Gary 33 
Crosby, Elvin 15, 52, 68, 72,76 
Crosby, Gentry 38 
Cubit, Benny 33 
Cumbie, Arlie 33 
Cunningham, Bob 33 
Cunningham, Gene 13, 16, 51, 52, 53, 54, 65, 72, 98 
Cunningham, Sharon 29, 56, 57 

Dale, Janet 38, 56, 57, 68 
Dale, Sandy 16, 56, 57 
Dangerfield, Sharon 

D 

Dangerfield, Marion 29, 45, 68 
Dangerfield, Lois 38, 46, 68 
Darr, David 33 
Davenport, Ineal 29, 68 
Davenport, Willie 16, 68 
Davis, Bob 29, 53, 59, 66 

I 

I 

I 



Davis, Lenona 33,46 
Davis, Marvin 29 
Davis, Richard 38 
DEDICATION 1 
DeFries , Jerry 32 , 33, 66 , 76 
Demaranville, Carolyn 38,57 
Deming, Diana 16, 45, 48, 68, 90 
Deming, Paul 33, 76 
Dickensheets , Ray 29, 59, 66 
Dickerson, Eddie 29 , 52 , 73, 76 
Dougan, Larry 33 , 59 
Dougan, Roxanne29,43,45,48 , 60,58,63,67,69 
Drennon, Mike 33, 58, 66 
Dunbar, Dwayne 33 
Dunivan, Jerry 38 
Dunivan, Sandy 16, 57 
Dunn, Marijane 29 , 45 , 66 , 68 

E 

Emerson, Leo 38 
Enloe, Karyn 29 , 45 , 48 , 57 
Enloe, Linda 33, 46 , 57 , 60 , 66 
Espy, Julie 38, 68 

Falk, Cheryl 33, 46 , 49 , 60 
FEATURES 88 

F 

Ferguson, Mr. Hugh 7 
Finley, Carol29 , 45 , 48 , 92 
Finley, Jim 33 
Fischer, Judy 29, 43, 45 , 57 
Fishbaugh, Donna 29, 56 , 57 
Floyd , James 29 , 79 
Floyd, Philip 38 
Forbach, Pam 29 
Ford, Edna 29 
Ford, Lois 38 
Foster, Blanch 38 
Foster , Robert 29 , 85 
Foulk , George 38 
Franklin , Richard 29 
Freeman, Cheryl 38 , 57 
Frisbie , Vicki 33 , 43 , 49 , 60 
Fry, Bill 29 
Fulks , Linda 29, 55 
Fulks, Philip 33 

Gaines, Hezekiah 29 , 52 
Garner, Anthony 38 
Garrison, Lester 38 
Garrison , Elaine 38 
Geist, Jackie 29, 45 , 68 
Gibson, Wayne 29 , 84, 85 

G 

Gilbert, Eddie 16, 54, 59 , 62, 65 , 66, 68 
Glenn, James 38 
Goble , Ed 17 
Goeking, Nancy 38 , 56 , 68 
Goodin, Frances 33, 46 
Gorsky, Dale 38 
Gorsky, Mr. Ed 7 
Gorsky, Mrs. Jean 5 
Graha m, Carolyn 33 , 68 
Graham, Rebecca 38 

Graham, Sharon 38, 68 
Green, Dorothy 38 
Green, Karen 37 , 38, 91 
Green, Linda 38, 68 
Green, Mike 17 
Grimm, Georgia 17, 56, 57 
Grimm, Mike 29, 59 
Grinstead, Don 38, 59, 62 
Guy, Francis 38, 49, 92 

H 

Hale, Mary 29, 43, 48, 56, 57, 63 
Hamilton, Ronald Lee 38, 58 
Hand, Jimmie 39 
Harrell, Donna 29, 45 , 68 
Harris , Marilyn 17, 45 , 68 
Hautter, Tom 33 
Hayes , Bill 52, 76 
Hayes , David 33 
Hayes , Darlene 29, 68 
Haynes, James 29 
Heath, Wayne 39 
Heffley, Rod 29 
Heffley , Stan 39 
Hepner, Ronnie 33, 60 
Herdman, Jean Ann 39, 58, 66 
Herdman, Robie 29 , 67 
Herring, Thomas 39 
Hestand, Darryl 39, 58 
Hicks, Paul 29 
Hilbert, Mr. Willie 7 
Hill, Don 33 
Hill, Martin 33 
Hill, Steve 33 , 53, 67 
Hoffine, Jim 17, 53 
Hoffine, Kathy 32, 33, 46, 49, 60, 91 
Hofstra , Terry 33 , 59 
Hogan, Jeanne 33, 46 , 49, 60, 68 
Hogan, Judy 18, 45 , 47 , 48 , 90 
Hogan, Mike 39, 58 
Hollenbeck , Larry 39 
Hollenbeck , Ron 39 
Holley, Bobby 33 , 67 
Holley, Pat 17 , 57, 90 
Holley, Virginia 29 , 57 
Holt, Bob 29 
Hoskins , Jerry 18, 43 , 44, 54, 60, 61, 63, 65 
Howard, Ernest 39 
Hubbard, Sharon 33 
Hulet, Billy Don 39 
Hunsley , Mr. Jack 7 
Hunt, Clodis 29 
Hunt , Kathy 33 , 46, 49, 60, 90 
Hunt, Kyle 13, 18, 65 
Hunt, Gary David 39 
Hurst, Nancy 39 , 46 
Hylton, Larry 34 

Hynds , Pinky 29, 52 , 54, 60 , 66 , 76 

Ingram , Linda 39 , 46 , 49 , 60 
Ingram , Sharon 30, 43, 45 , 48, 60 , 61, 62, 63, 91 



Isabell, Charles 18 

Jackson, Audrey 34, 46,66 
Jacob, Herb 18, 61 

J 

Jacob, Lewis 34, 58, 76 
Jefferson, Donna 39, 46, 68 
Jennings, Linda 30, 48, 68 
Jolliff, Vernon 39 
Jolliff, Wanda 18, 66 
Jones, Frank 30, 52, 74, 76 
Jones, Henry 19, 43 
Jones, Jerry 30, 45,48 
Jones, Linda 30, 45, 91 
Jones, Mae Lois 34, 46 
Jones, Pat 39, 46, 49 
Jones, Richard 30 
Jones, Rodger 34, 76 
Jones, Ron 30, 52, 68 
Jones, Willie 34, 76 
Jordan, Audna 39, 46, 68 
Jordan, Terry 39, 76 

K 
Kahle, Kenda 34, 46, 49, 55, 68, 91, 92 
Keele, Sandra 39 
Kelly, Bob 39 
Kempher, Shelia 19, 57, 59, 67 
Kern, Karen Lynn 30, 45, 48, 58, 60, 66, 68 
Kerns, Karen 30, 48, 66 
Kilbourn, Carol 30, 45, 48, 68 , 69 
Kincade, David 34 
Kindred, Linda 34,46,49,55, 60,66, 92 
Kindred, Paul 39 
King, Silas 30, 80 
Kenny, Hurley 39,90 
Kirkendoll, Rockwell 30, 43, 68 
Klamm, Lawrence 30, 52,76 
Knight, Gloria 39,46,49,55 
Knight, John 30 
Knight, Tim 39 
Kring, Barbara 30, 45,48 
Kuhn, Debbie 45, 49 

L 
Lambert, P. 68 
Landers, Mr. John 7 

Lange, Linda 28, 30, 45,48 
Langford, Roberta 39,58 
Laugher, Donna 

Laughery, John 58 
Laverack, April 34,68 
Leake, Melinda 30, 45, 48, 66, 90 
Lee, John 19, 56 
Lenahan, Alice 30, 45, 48, 90 
Lenahan, Nicky 37, 39, 46, 58, 62 
Leonard, Tom 34 

Lewis, Allan 34, 55, 59 
Lewis, Richard 68, 76 
Lia, Marinella 19, 43, 45, 48, 63, 95 

Lilley, Brooke 34, 46, 49, 58, 62, 92 
Littlejohn, Louise 34, 46, 49, 90 

Littlejohn, Sylvia 13, 19, 45, 47, 48, 58,65 
Loehr, Roger 19, 52, 53, 72 

Lowry, John 39,55 
Luttrell, Ella 30, 56 
Luttrell, Sharon 34, 56, 68 

Maggard, Larry 39 
M 

Malone, David 37 , 39, 58 
Mansfield, Barbara 21, 45, 57, 61 
Martin , Orville 30, 68 
Martin, Steve 39, 58, 66 
May, Kenny 34,58 
McAlister, Elbert 30, 54, 59, 66, 68 
McAnerney, John 20 
McAnerney, Peggy 39, 57 
McCall, Dee 34 
McClain , John 39 
McClain, Robert 20, 54 
McConica, Leroy 30, 52, 76, 79 
McConico, James 34, 76, 79, 80 
McDonald, Vincent 34, 52, 76 

McDonald, Wayne 20, 51, 52, 68, 72, 76, 78 
McDowell, Gerald 30 
McDowell, Keith 34, 55 
McDowell, Larry 34 
McDowell, Sandy 34,57, 68 
McDowell, Sharon 30, 48, 57,68 
McFarlin, Donna Marie 39 
McGee, Betty 40,68 

McGee, Clayton 20, 52, 73, 76, 78 
McHarg, Howard 40, 66, 68 
McKinzie, Bob 40 
McMackin, Bobbie 40 
McMackin, Elsie 20 
McMackin, Melvin 20 
McMackin, Virginia 30, 56 
McWashington, Oscar 34 
Mellott, Edwin 34, 67 
Mellott, Mitchell 21, 54,62 
Mellott, Lee 34, 58, 68 

Mercurio, Mrs, Deanna 8, 59, 60 
Meredith, Karen 21, 45, 48, 56, 57, 66, 68 
Merriam, Jay 21, 54, 59, 65 
Merriam, Jock 28, 30, 43, 52, 54, 62, 63, 66, 74 
Meyer, Andrea 30, 45, 48, 57, 58, 67 
Meyers, Ed 30 

Middaugh, Mrs. Lysle 1, 8 
Miesse, Mr. Homer 3 

Miesse, Mary Ann 21, 45, 47, 48, 58, 65, 66,90 
Mikesich, Nancy 34, 58 
Miller, Elsie 34, 57 
Miller, Joyce 40 
Mills, Ed 34, 52, 53, 76 
Mills, Sandy 34, 46, 49, 68 
Millsap, Bill 30, 53, 62 
Millsap, Bob 34, 55, 59 
Millsap, Kathy 57 
Mindedahl, Dennis 40 
Mindedahl, Sharon 30, 43, 45, 48, 60, 63, 67, 69 
Minturn, Jeannie 30,57, 90 
Mitchell, Kathy 30, 43, 45, 48, 50, 63, 67, 91 
Mitchell, Maurice 21, 58 
Mitchell, Mike 40,58 

I 

I 



Mitts, Mrs. Brenda 8 
Mize, David 22, 43, 54, 62 
Mize, Marie 34, 46, 49,55 
Moore, Betty 30 
Moore , Darlene 34 
Moore, John 22 
Morgan, Sue Ellen 40 
Morris, Herby 40 
Morris, Kerby 40 
Murray, Carol 30, 45, 48 ,57 
MUSIC DEPARTMENT 66 

N 

Neal, Georgia 22, 45, 48, 58, 62, 64, 90, 95 
Neal, James 34, 48, 65, 68 
Nelson, Mr. Richard 8 
Newton, George 34 
Nickum, Bill 34 
Novich, Bob 35,56 
Novich, Dale 40 
Nunn, Rusty 22 
Nyman, Barbara 35, 46, 49, 60, 67, 69 

0 

Odom, Mark 30, 54, 60 
Odom, Sue 40 
Olson, Susan 40, 58, 68 
Ore, Linda 35, 46,57 
Owens, Carol 35, 56 
Owens, Frank 35 

Packard, Dale 35 
Packard, Elaine 40 
Packard, Jimmy 40 

p 

Papa, Barbara 22, 45, 48, 68, 94 
Papineau, Harry 35 
Parks, Fred 31 
Parisa, Sam 35 
Parisa, Victor 22 
Parker, Alice 35, 45, 49, 68 
Parker, Frank 23 
Passler, Marion 23 
Passler, Sandy 31, 45, 48,50 
Passler, Warren 35 
Pavicich, Rosemarie 31, 43, 45, 57, 60, 67, 69 
Payne, Bob 31 
Payne, Joe 40 
Pembelton, Keith 40 
Penner, Ronnie 35, 59, 67 
Penrod, Pat 35,46 
Peoples, Carl 28, 31, 52, 74, 76 
Petty, Edra 23,45 
Petty, George 23 
Petty, Gwendolyn 35,46 
Pickett, David 35 
Pickett, Linda 31, 59 
Pinks, Melva 40 
Pollock, Donna 31, 45,48 
Platt, Mr. Lawrence 3 
Presley, Beverly 35, 56,60 
Presley, Rita 40, 56, 68 
Price, Bill 35, 60, 62 
Proctor, Mrs, Ilene 8 

Pruitt, Karen 31, 53, 45, 48, 55, 61, 66,67 
Puntenney, Andrea 32, 35, 46, 49, 60, 66 
Puntenney, Pam 23, 45, 48, 58, 59,66 
Purcell, Ilene 
Purtee, Dorothy 23, 45, 67, 69 
Purtee, Joan 35, 46, 60, 67, 69, 90 
Purtee, Norma 40, 46, 56 

Ray, Carolyn 40, 66 
Reed, Mrs . Glee 9, 48, 49 
Richardson, Bill 24, 53, 90 
Rihard, Glenn 31 
Ristow, Danny 35 

R 

Roberts, Keith 24, 53, 58, 66 
Roberts, Penny 35, 46, 66,68 
Robinett, Kay 24, 45 
Robinett, Ray 35 
Robinson, Bob 40 
Roudybush, Mr. Lawrence 3 
Ruby, Kent 35,58 
Russell, Mrs. Frida 8 

Sack, Wayne 35, 76 
Sandburg, Rick 24, 54, 90 

s 

Satterfield 31, 45, 48 , 50, 60, 66, 68, 69 
Saunders, Joyce 24 
Schiedt, Ester Kay 31 
Schirmer, Steve 31, 43, 44, 52, 54, 58, 63, 66, 87 
Schmoyer, Mary Ellen 31,57,59,68,90 
Schoneberg, Mr. George 9 
Schoneman, Brenda 40, 58 
Schoneman, Melinda 40,58 
Schroeder, Carol Jean 40, 57, 60 
Scott, James 35, 55 
Sedgwick, Eugene 24 
Seible, Stan 35, 58, 67 
SENIORS 12 
Settles, Miss Bernice 9, 90 
Seyler, Mary Jo 35, 46, 47, 49, 58, 62,92 
Shartran, Kay 40, 49, 58, 66, 68 
Shartran, Steve 31, 59, 66, 84, 85 
Shaw, Donna 40,68 
Shea, Mrs. Jean 9 
Shelton, Frank 
Shumaker, Randy 35 
Sigley, Mr. Bill 10 
Simms, Karen 31,48 
Simpson, Joyce 40 
Simpson, Levoide 31, 52, 74, 79 
Slagley, Dorothy 40,46 
Slagley, LeRoy 31, 84,85 
Snow, Frank 52 
Sooter, Lana 40, 59 
Sower, Martha 40,57 
Souders, Marvin 25, 66 
Spalding, Gary 35, 52, 87 
Spalding, Susan 40, 46, 49, 92, 95,99 
Spillman, Dani Jo 32, 35, 46, 49, 58, 68 
Spohn, Mr. Paul 10, 56 
Sprung, Annette 40 
Stanley, Mike 31, 59,66 

127 



II 
Stark, Mr. Dwayne 10, 76 
Stean, Adney 35 
Stean, Wanda 40 
Stehno, Mr. Ed 10 
Stevenson, Rosemeri 31, 45, 48,57, 58, 66 
Stewart, Vivian 35, 46, 49, 91 
Stidham, Mike 31 
Stinnett, Vicki 40 
Stith, Mrs. Doris 10,58 
Stockwell, Norman 41 
Stockwell, Fern 41, 57 
Stolfus, Joe 41, 68 
Streeter, Mike 41 

Stuchlik, Albert 31, 52, 54, 58, 76 
Studna, Regan 41 
Stull, Gary 41 
Sweets, Alonzo 31 
Swenton, Lorraine 28,31,45,48 

T 
Tabor, Tom 35, 84, 85 
Taylor, Linda 31,45 
Tewell, Mr. Kenneth 4 
Thompson, Mr. Max 11,53 
Thorn pson, Robert 35 
Timms, James 31, 60 
Tinberg, Connie 35, 46,49 
Tinberg, Edward 36, 58 
Tinberg, Lawrence 41 
Tinberg, Steve 31 
Townsel, Charles 41 
Townsel, William 36 
Trickett, Georgea 25, 66 
Trobough, Linda 36, 36, 49,57 
Troutman, Reed 58 
Tucker, Lyn 31 
Turner, John 36 
Truner, Ernest 25 
Turner, Kenneth 31 

u 
UNDERCLASSMEN 26 

v 
VanPetten, Mr. L, L, 4 
Vaughn, Raymond 31, 80 
Veach, Mr. Dale 11, 61, 91 
Venturella, Mr. Bob 1, 11, 62 
Vitt, David 41, 58, 90 
Vitt, Mr. Bill 11 
Vogan, Becky 25 
Vogan, Donna 31 
Vogan, Howard 41 
Vogt, Mary 41,57 

w 
Wagner, Janet 35, 56,57 

128 

Walker, Linda 36, 56, 68 
Walker, Mike 36 
Wall, Donna 25 
Walters, Charles 41 
Ward, Cynthia 41, 46, 48, 58, 62, 66, 68 
Wasson, Dick 31, 53, 59, 66, 68, 84, 85 
Watkins, Diane 36, 46, 49, 58, 59, 62, 67, 68, 69 
Watkins, Mary Ann 41 
Watson, Fred 26, 51, 53, 86 
Weatherman, David 36 
Webb, Joy 
Weir, Bill 31, 52, 60, 66, 75 
Welkey, Anna 41 

· Wesley, Don 
Wessel, Laura 41 
Wessel, Linda 
West, Barbara 26 
Whala, Iva 41 
White, Jesse 41, 58, 66 
White, Marceline 36, 46, 49 
White, Miss Betty 5 
Wiard, Steve 41, 57 
Wiggins, Randy 41, 58, 66 
Wilcox, Laura 36, 68 
Wilhite, Ruth Ann 41, 55, 57, 68 
Wilkins, Linda 36, 56, 67, 68 
Williams, Charles 41 
Williams, Dorothy 41 
Williams, Larry 41 
Williams, Shirley 26,59 
Williams, Willie 41 
Wilson, Tom 26 
Wind, Joanna 37, 41, 46,57, 58, 66, 68 
Wind, Marianna 41, 46, 57, 58, 67, 68 
Wolfe, Janet 41, 45, 49, 58, 66 
Wolf, Linda 41, 49, 58 
Wolfrom, Howard 41 
Woolf, John 36 
Worley, Beverly 31, 45, 48, 66,68 
Wright, Linda 41, 46 
Wright, Ron 31, 50, 52, 53, 73, 80 
Wright, Scott 41 
Wright, Steve 36 
Wyrick, John 36 

y 

Young, Jerry 26, 67, 90 
Young, Mrs. Pauline 11 

Yount, Thomas 36, 52, 53, 76 

z 
Zaring, Linda 36, 56, 68 
Zimmerli, Peggy Jo 36, 56,58 
Zumbrum, Mrs, Arroline 11 









I 



INTER-COLLEGIATE PRESS 

Kansas City - Winnipeg 

Publishers - Manufacturers 

Yearbooks - Yearbook Covers 

Diplomas - Graduation Announcements 

USA 



RURAL HIGH SCHOOL e MIOIRS.ILIE:Y ~ G IRLAUGIHIT 






